
‒

53-70, Jingumae 5-chome
Shibuya-ku,Tokyo 150-8925 Japan
http://www.unu.edu/unupress

Vulnerability in Developing Countries (page 1) 

 “The editors and the various authors should be commended for embracing a subject of 

great relevance to a large number of developing countries, and for encouraging, within 

and outside the UN, deeper insights into the multi-faceted challenge of vulnerability and 

the many responses that can be brought to it.”

—Habib Ouane, Director of the Division for Africa, 

Least Developed Countries and Special Programmes, UNCTAD

Which Way Latin America? (page 3)

 “This excellent collection focuses on the dynamic interaction between Latin America and 

a fast-changing global system. Contributors unpack both the impact of the world in and 

on the region, and the ever more complex and diversified relationship between the 

region and the world.” 

—Andrew Hurrell, Montague Burton Professor of International Relations, 

Balliol College, University of Oxford 

New Perspectives on Liberal Peacebuilding (page 7)

 “After some years of controversy, peacebuilding is now generally accepted as an 

important tool in the conflict resolution toolkit. What is often far from clear, however, 

is exactly what type of peace is to be built and why. This volume thoughtfully takes 

apart these questions.”

—Simon Chesterman, Global Professor and Director, 

NYU School of Law Singapore Programme

Democracy in the South (page 11)

 “In this valuable new book, scholars from the regions concerned explain the theory and 

practice of democracy away from the familiar Western world. As such, the book will be 

useful to students and scholars of comparative as much as international politics.”

—Ramesh Thakur, Director, Balsillie School of International Affairs

New Titles



Contents/Publisher’s Preface

New Titles . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1–18

DVDs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19

Recently Published . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20–25

Selected Titles  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  26–28

Active Titles  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 29

Distributors  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30–34

Order Form . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  35

Index of Titles .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  36

Note to Readers
United Nations University Press publishes 
scholarly and policy-oriented books and 
periodicals on the issues facing the United 
Nations and its peoples and member states, 
with particular emphasis on the fields of 
peace & security, environment & urban 
issues, human rights, development, and 
international trade & economics.

UNU Press is the publishing arm of 
United Nations University, an organ of 
the United Nations established by the 
General Assembly in 1972 to be an inter-
national community of scholars engaged 
in research, advanced training and the 
dissemination of knowledge related to 
the pressing global problems of human 
survival, development and welfare.

Complimentary policy and re-
search briefs as well as sample 
book chapters are readily available. 
For more information please visit 
http://www.unu.edu/unupress.



United Nations University Press 1

New Titles

Vulnerability in Developing Countries

Edited by Wim Naudé, Amelia U. Santos-Paulino and Mark McGillivray

Vulnerability has become the defining challenge of our times. More than one billion people 
worldwide live in extreme poverty. Facing risks exacerbated by natural hazards, ill-health and 
macroeconomic volatility, many are mired in inescapable poverty while millions others are 
on the brink of poverty.

The need to better understand vulnerability is pressing, particularly in the case of developing 
countries where bulwarks against risks can be in short supply. This volume brings together 
essays from leading scholars to study the critical dimensions of vulnerability in developing 
countries, including the relationship between poverty and vulnerability as well as vulnerabil-
ity arising from ill-health and external shocks.

Reflecting the multi-dimensionality of vulnerability, the volume showcases a variety of meth-
odologies that offer new perspectives on the use and relevance of vulnerability in economic 
development. Case studies focus on major developing countries like China and India, coun-
tries in transition, small island states and failing states. The volume concludes by offering a 
prescription on the necessary requirements to tackle vulnerability in developing countries, 
including strengthening household resilience, building appropriate safeguards against risk, 
and creating and maintaining quality institutions.

“The editors and the various authors should be commended for embracing a subject of great 
relevance to a large number of developing countries, and for encouraging, within and out-
side the UN, deeper insights into the multi-faceted challenge of vulnerability and the many 
responses that can be brought to it.” 
� —Habib Ouane, Director of the Division for Africa,  
� Least Developed Countries and Special Programmes, UNCTAD

Wim Naudé is a Senior Research Fellow at UNU-WIDER. He was previously employed at 
North-West University in South Africa and in the Centre for the Study of African Economies 
at the University of Oxford. Amelia U. Santos-Paulino is a Research Fellow at UNU-WIDER. 
She has also been a research fellow in the Institute of Development Studies at the University 
of Sussex. Mark McGillivray is Chief Economist at the Australian Agency for International 
Development (AusAID). He has also served as Deputy Director of UNU-WIDER.

Contents overview:

Part I: Income and health

Contributors include: Raghav Gaiha, Katsushi Imai, Calum G. Turvey, Rong Kong, 
Oleksiy Ivashenko, Cem Mete, Kate Bird, Martin Prowse, B. Valentine Joeseph Gandhi, 
Ma. Cynthia Serquiña Bantilan, Devanathan Parthasarathy, Colin Andrews and 
Margarita Flores

Part II: Natural hazards and macroeconomic shocks

Contributors include: Martin Philipp Heger, Alex Julca, Oliver Paddison, Marlene Attzs 
and Ania Chowdhury

Part III: Conclusion

Vulnerability in developing countries: Implications and conclusions,  
Wim Naudé, Amelia Santos-Paulino and Mark McGillivray

“In a world characterized by in-
creasing risks at the micro and 
macro levels, understanding the 
determinants of vulnerability is 
at the cutting edge of poverty 
research and policy. This volume 
is a most timely contribution to 
helping understand how house-
holds, economies and states in the 
developing world are affected by 
risks and shocks, and what coping 
mechanisms might help to mitig
ate this vulnerability.”

—Stephan Klasen, Professor of Economics 

and Coordinator of the Courant Research 

Center “Poverty, Equity, and Growth in 

Developing and Transition Countries”, 

University of Göttingen

ISBN 978-92-808-1171-1 
346 pages; paper; US$34.00 
September 2009



2 United Nations University Press

New Titles

Heads Up! 
Early Warning Systems for Climate-, Water- and Weather-Related Hazards

Edited by Michael H. Glantz

The forces of nature can have deadly and damaging consequences for societies and eco
systems that stand in their path. Early warning systems offer one of the best defenses 
against the adverse effects of climate, water, weather and geologic hazards, although far too 
often this realization is made after disaster strikes.

Heads Up! provides a useful review of early warning systems in operation today, while 
exploring a range of hazards including hurricanes, heat waves, floods, droughts, tsunami 
and volcanoes. With contributions from an international team of scientists, this practical 
handbook serves as a valuable contribution to our awareness and understanding of the role 
early warning systems play in disaster avoidance and reduction.

Michael H. Glantz is Director of the Consortium for Capacity Building (CCB) in the Institute 
of Arctic and Alpine Research at the University of Colorado.

Table of contents:

Introduction

Climate-, water- and weather-related hazards

Too much, too little

Global warming

Earth hazards

Concluding thoughts

Usable Thoughts
Climate, Water and Weather in the Twenty-first Century

Michael H. Glantz and Qian Ye

Short quotations are often used to stimulate thought and evoke discussion. The intention of 
this book is no less ambitious. Drawing upon a series of quotations taken from the World 
Meteorological Organization-sponsored publication, Climate: Into the 21st Century, the 
authors set out to encourage thought and discussion on the earth’s climate system, including 
its interrelatedness to human society and the environment, the impact of climate variability, 
and climate extremes and change. 

Michael H. Glantz is Director of the Consortium for Capacity Building in the Institute of 
Arctic and Alpine Research at the University of Colorado. Qian Ye is a Research Scientist 
in the Consortium for Capacity Building at the University of Colorado, and a Research 
Associate at Beijing Normal University, China.

Table of contents:

Introduction 

Our perceptions of climate 

The climate system 

Impacts of a varying climate 

Climate for a better society 

The century ahead 

Concluding thoughhts

ISBN 978-92-8081169-8 
220 pages; paper; US$19.00 

July 2009

ISBN 978-92-808-1186-5 
270 pages; paper; US$10.00 

January 2010



United Nations University Press 3

New Titles

Which Way Latin America? 
Hemispheric Politics Meets Globalization

Edited by Andrew F. Cooper and Jorge Heine

In this book, some of the world’s leading Latin Americanists explore the ways in which the 
region has re-engaged globalization. What is the relationship of China and India with Latin 
America? Has increased international political cooperation among Latin nations changed 
their foreign policy towards other regions and on specific issue areas, such as election moni-
toring and the ongoing dilemma in Haiti? How have the different “Lefts”, as exemplified by 
the governments of Chávez and Lula, shaped the region? What is the outlook of new entities 
such as UNASUR, the South American Union of Nations, and how have old entities such as 
the Organization of American States fared?

“Which Way Latin America? offers a fresh perspective on an old question that has yielded, up 
to now, tired answers. The authors survey the new landscape of more inclusive democracies 
and more independent foreign policies. The Obama Administration ought to read this to 
chart a new approach to the region.” 
� —Robert Pastor, Professor of International Relations, American University,  
� and former US National Security Advisor for Latin America (1977–1981)

“This is an ambitious and important volume. It brings together a group of the hemisphere’s 
best analysts and thinkers to explain how profoundly Latin America has changed in recent 
years, and what those changes mean for the people and politics of the region and for its rela-
tions with the US and the rest of the world.” 
� —Peter Hakim, President of Inter-American Dialogue

“In a book that is timely, comprehensive, and insightful, Cooper, Heine, and their colleagues 
sharpen the ‘big picture’ of international relations in the Americas while examining key 
countries, large and small, in Latin America and the Caribbean. The authors present their 
thoughtful and informative analysis on salient topics, such as multilateral institutions, China 
and India, energy, Chávez, democracy and partisanship, and point the way to the future.” 
� —Jorge I. Domínguez, Professor, Harvard University

Andrew F. Cooper is Associate Director and Distinguished Fellow at the Centre for 
International Governance Innovation, and Professor in the Department of Political Science at 
the University of Waterloo. Jorge Heine is Distinguished Fellow at the Centre for International 
Governance Innovation, Professor in the Department of Political Science at Wilfrid Laurier 
University, and Vice-President of the International Political Science Association.

Contents overview:

Part I: The Americas at a crossroads 

Contributors include: Laurence Whitehead, Michael Shifter, Jorge G. Castañeda and  
Marco A. Morales

Part II: The new economic challenges

Contributors include: Sidney Weintraub, Annette Hester, Nicola Phillips, Jorge Heine 
and Anthony J. Payne

Part III: A fresh multilateral impetus

Contributors include: Andrew F. Cooper, Dexter S. Boniface and Sharon F. Lean

Part IV: Pivotal case studies

Contributors include: Thomas Legler, Arturo Santa-Cruz, Luiz Pedone and Yasmine 
Shamsie

Part V: Afterword

Strong winds of change: New politics and new connections, Andrew F. Cooper and  
Jorge Heine

“This excellent collection focuses 
on the dynamic interaction be-
tween Latin American and a fast-
changing global system. Chapters 
expertly analyze crucial dimen-
sions of this interaction, including 
democracy and the ‘rise of the left’, 
energy competition and resource 
nationalism, relations with China 
and India, the fraying of the Inter-
American System, and such pivotal 
cases as Venezuela, Mexico, and 
Brazil. Contributors unpack both 
the impact of the world in and on 
the region, and the ever more com-
plex and diversified relationship 
between the region and the world.”

—Andrew Hurrell, Montague Burton 

Professor of International Relations, 

Balliol College, University of Oxford

ISBN 978-92-8081172-8 
356 pages; paper; US$36.00 
November 2009



4 United Nations University Press

New Titles

Envisioning Reform
Enhancing UN Accountability in the Twenty-first Century

Edited by Sumihiro Kuyama and Michael Ross Fowler

The term accountability is increasingly heard at the United Nations. More than six decades 
after the Organization’s founding, people continue to ask exactly how the UN is accountable 
for what it does, and many agree that enhanced UN accountability is a prerequisite for its 
effectiveness in global governance. Nevertheless, the concept is elusive and rarely defined, 
and views have diverged on its proper meaning and various implications. The contributors to 
this volume identify key issues, raise pertinent questions and suggest directions for reforms 
regarding accountability in the context of the United Nations system.

Sumihiro Kuyama is Visiting Professor at the United Nations University. Michael Ross 
Fowler is Professor of Political Science at the University of Louisville.

Table of contents:

Foreword, Konrad Osterwalder

Introduction, Sumihiro Kuyama and Michael Ross Fowler

Making the United Nations accountable: Managerial and political perspectives, Edward C. 
Luck

Part I: General analysis of accountability in the UN context

Bringing the different United Nations to account, Michael Ross Fowler

Conceptual analysis of accountability: The structure of accountability in the process of 
responsibility, Hirohide Takikawa

Legitimacy and accountability of the United Nations, Jochen Prantl

Accountability of the United Nations from the perspective of international law, Kyoji 
Kawasaki

Part II: Managerial accountability

Managerial accountability and the UN system, Tadanori Inomata

UN management reform as a basis for enhancing accountability, Hideaki Shiroyama

A ladder of accountability: Analysis of subconcepts of managerial accountability in the 
United Nations, Ikuyo Hasuo

Part III: Political accountability

Enhancing the political accountability of the United Nations via multi-stakeholder synergy, 
Tatsuro Kunugi

Democratic accountability in UN field operations, Kazuo Takahashi

Part IV: Case studies of accountability

Accountability and NPM reforms in the European Union: Implications for UN reform, 
Koji Fukuda

Improving accountability and legitimacy in the European Union, Michael Reiterer

The World Bank Inspection Panel: Participation and accountability, Edith Brown Weiss, 
Peter L. Lallas and Anna S. Herken

Improving accountability at the Asian Development Bank, Suresh Nanwani

Part V: Conclusion

Conclusion, Michael Ross Fowler and Sumihiro Kuyama

“The subject of accountability war-
rants much more serious attention 

in the context, in particular, of 
global governance wherein the or-
ganizations in the UN system are 
to play a pivotal role. This book is 

a timely and valuable contribution 
toward this objective.”

—Martti Ahtisaari, Nobel Peace Prize 

Laureate, former President of the Republic 

of Finland, and Chairman of the Crisis 

Management Initiative

ISBN 978-92-808-1170-4 
402 pages; paper; US$36.00 

September 2009



United Nations University Press 5

New Titles

HIV/AIDS in Sub-Saharan Africa
Understanding the Implications of Culture & Context

Edited by Jean Baxen and Anders Breidlid

Popular understanding of the HIV/AIDS pandemic in Sub-Saharan Africa is riddled with 
contradiction and speculation. This is revealed in HIV/AIDS in Sub-Saharan Africa, which 
explores the various contexts in which debate about HIV/AIDS takes place and examines 
how the pandemic is perceived by scholars, religious leaders and traditional healers, among 
others—in communities in and around South Africa. Using a social theory lens, the book 
focuses on not only the cultural and contextual practices, but also the methodological and 
epistemological orientations around HIV/AIDS in education that shape community and 
individual interpretations of this disease.

The book avoids a simplistic approach to the pandemic, by exploring the complex and 
sometimes contradictory spaces in which HIV/AIDS discourses are negotiated, and thus 
goes some way to present a more hermeneutic profile of the HIV/AIDS problem. HIV/AIDS 
in Sub-Saharan Africa is as much about identity construction as it is about HIV/AIDS. The 
authors recognise the interrelatedness of sex, sexuality, identity and HIV/AIDS in the shap-
ing of individual and collective identities and have thus gone beyond merely asking questions 
about what people know.

Jean Baxen is Associate Professor in the Faculty of Education at Rhodes University. 
Anders Breidlid is Professor of International Education at Oslo University College, Norway. 

Table of Contents: 

Part I: Limitations in the educational research agenda (1994-2005)

Researching HIV/AIDS and education in Sub-Saharan Africa: Examining the gaps and 
challenges, Jean Baxen and Anders Breidlid

What questions? HIV/AIDS educational research: Beyond more of the same to asking 
different epistemological questions, Jean Baxen

HIV/AIDS, cultural constraints and educational intervention strategies, Anders Breidlid

Part II: Schools, community, culture and context

School culture, teacher identity and HIV/AIDS, Bernice Adonis with Jean Baxen

Examining religious leaders’ and traditional healers’ responses to HIV/AIDS in a modern 
community, Aysha Hattas

Part III: Youth, identity, sexuality and HIV/AIDS

Masculinising and feminising identities: Factors shaping primary school learners’ sexual 
identity construction in the context of HIV/AIDS, Hilda Rolls

Performing masculine and feminine identities: Sexuality and identity construction 
among youth in the context of HIV/AIDS, Mamatsoso Matsoso-Makhate and Gerald 
Wangenge-Ouma

Grade 10 learners’ conceptions of risk of HIV infection in four secondary schools in the 
Western Cape, Julia Kate Nupen and Gerald Wangenge-Ouma

Cultural practices, gender and HIV/AIDS: A study of young women’s sexual positioning 
in the context of HIV/AIDS in South Africa, Marit Petersen

Part IV: HIV/AIDS educational research: Epistemological and methodological implications

Afterword: Towards a hermeneutic understanding of HIV/AIDS in South Africa: Jean 
Baxen and Anders Breidlid

ISBN 978-92-808-1179-7 
160 pages; paper, US$25.00 
December 2009



6 United Nations University Press

New Titles

Sexed Pistols
The Gendered Impacts of Small Arms and Light Weapons

Edited by Vanessa Farr, Henri Myrttinen and Albrecht Schnabel

Every day, small arms and light weapons (SALW) kill and maim, wound and threaten mil-
lions of adults and children, whether combatants and civilians in war zones or gangs and 
communities in degraded “peacetime” environments that are characterized by large-scale 
violence. Due to their widespread availability, mobility and ease of use, prolific SALW have 
become central to maintaining social dislocation, destabilization, insecurity and crime in the 
build-up to war, in wartime and in the aftermath of violent conflict. Small arms are misused 
within domestic settings, as well as in public spaces, and they affect everyone in the commu-
nity without regard to sex or age. Although the impacts of these weapons can be vastly dif-
ferent for women and men, girls and boys, a careful consideration of gender and age is rare 
in the formulation of small arms policy, of planning small arms collection or control, or even 
in small arms research. To counter the effects of prolific SALW, their role in reinforcing and 
maintaining gender- and age-specific violence must be more deeply analysed and the results 
applied at the policy and operational levels. This work should be undertaken in war-afflicted 
contexts, in societies suffering from elevated levels of social violence and/or severe underde-
velopment, and in those tolerant of the presence of individually owned firearms.

Contributors to the book draw on experience and research from around the world on the nexus 
of gender, age, violence and small arms in developing and developed countries. Their findings 
feed into a number of recommendations for future policy formulation, programme implemen-
tation and research designed to further illuminate and counteract the firing of the “sexed pistol”.

Vanessa Farr is a Senior Social Development and Gender Advisor with the United Nations 
Development Programme (UNDP) in the Occupied Palestinian Territories. Henri Myrttinen 
is a South East Asia Analyst at the International Crisis Group (ICG), Indonesia, and a 
Doctoral Candidate at the University of KwaZulu-Natal, South Africa. Albrecht Schnabel is a 
Senior Fellow in the Research Division of the Geneva Centre for the Democratic Control of 
Armed Forces (DCAF), Switzerland.

Contents overview:

Introduction

Sexing the pistol: The gendered impacts of prolific small arms, Vanessa Farr, Henri 
Myrttinen and Albrecht Schnabel

Gender, attitudes and the regulation of small arms: Implications for action, Wendy Cukier 
and James Cairns

Part I: Sexualized violence, gender and small arms

Contributors include: Myriam Denov, Richard Maclure and Felicity Szesnat

Part II: Gender, small arms and violence in fragmented societies

Contributors include: Nadine Puechguirbal, Wiza Loutis, Natalie Man, Sinclair Dinnen, 
Edwina Thompson, Saleh Abdullah and Henri Myrttinen

Part III: Militarizing the domestic sphere

Contributors include: Miranda Alison, Rela Mazali, Jennifer N. Fish and Pumla Mncayi

Part IV: Gender, weapons collection and small-arms control

Contributors include: Shukuko Koyama, Katrin Kinzelbach, Zeinab Mohamed Hassan 
and Christina M. Yeung

Conclusion

Recommendations for further research and activism, Vanessa Farr, Henri Myrttinen and 
Albrecht Schnabel

ISBN 978-92-808-1175-9 
488 pages; paper; US$43.00 

November 2009



United Nations University Press 7

New Titles

New Perspectives on Liberal Peacebuilding

Edited by Edward Newman, Roland Paris and Oliver P. Richmond

Peacebuilding in conflict-prone or post-conflict countries—such as East Timor, Bosnia, 
Afghanistan and Sierra Leone—aims to prevent the re-emergence or escalation of violent 
conflict and establish a durable peace. This volume explores and critiques the “liberal” premise 
of contemporary peacebuilding: the promotion of democracy, market-based economic reforms 
and a range of other institutions associated with “modern” states as a driving force for building 
peace. If a liberal peace is viable, is it also legitimate? Or is it, as some claim, a new form of 
hegemonic control or neo-imperialism? What is the relationship between statebuilding, liberal 
peacebuilding and the more emancipatory agendas of peacebuilding? Insofar as peacebuilding 
resembles statebuilding, what or whose vision of the state is being promoted? Is peacebuilding 
a realist strategic enterprise meant to contain conflict and its international repercussions, or 
can it resolve the underlying sources of conflict and engage with grassroots actors and issues? 
Should it address objectives such as emancipation and social justice, and if so how?

New Perspectives on Liberal Peacebuilding provides fresh insights into these debates. Whilst 
focusing mainly upon cases of major UN peacebuilding, it also considers the implications 
and record of liberal peacebuilding through a wider range of experiences. It goes beyond the 
narrow focus on democracy and market economics by interrogating a wider area of peace-
building activities, including the (re)construction of state institutions. It applies “critical” 
analysis to the study of peacebuilding, exploring the implications of peacebuilding activities 
for broader debates about power, legitimacy and international order. It also takes the debate 
beyond the realms of liberal Western academia by involving scholars and analysts from 
conflict-prone and post-conflict societies.

“After some years of controversy, peacebuilding is now generally accepted as an important tool 
in the conflict resolution toolkit. What is often far from clear, however, is exactly what type of 
peace is to be built and why. This volume thoughtfully takes apart these questions and puts 
them back together in new—and sometimes unexpected—ways.” 
� —Simon Chesterman, Global Professor and Director,  
� NYU School of Law Singapore Programme

“Timely, wide-ranging in scope, and hard-hitting in content, this book is crucial reading for 
those involved in policy and academic discussion on the ‘liberal’ framing of international 
peacebuilding interventions. The questions raised regarding the liberal nature of these policy 
interventions, their strategic coherence, their viability and their goals, are far too important 
to be ignored.” 
� —David Chandler, Professor of International Relations, University of Westminster 

Edward Newman is Senior Lecturer in the Department of Political Science and International 
Studies, University of Birmingham, UK. Roland Paris is University Research Chair in 
International Security and Governance, University of Ottawa, Canada. Oliver P. Richmond 
is Professor of International Relations and Director of the Centre for Peace and Conflict 
Studies, University of St Andrews, UK.

Contents overview:

Part I: Themes 

Contributors include: Edward Newman, Roland Paris, Oliver P. Richmond, Michael Pugh 
and Chandra Lekha Sriram

Part II: Cases and experiences 

Contributors include: M. A. Mohamed Salih, Ian Taylor, Astri Suhrke, Kaja Borchgrevink, 
Vesna Bojicic-Dzelilovic, Caroline Hughes, Rajesh Venugopal, Jason Franks, Marie-
Joëlle Zahar, Sorpong Peou and Carlo Nasi

“A timely and extremely valuable 
book by a distinguished group of 
authors that critically examines the 
liberal premises of contemporary 
peacebuilding efforts through a 
combination of incisive thematic 
analysis and well-chosen case stud-
ies. A ‘must read’ for scholars and 
practitioners alike.”

—Richard Caplan,  

Professor of International Relations, 

University of Oxford

ISBN 978-92-808-1174-2 
406 pages; paper; US$38.00 
December 2009



8 United Nations University Press

New Titles

African Security Governance
Emerging Issues

Edited by Gavin Cawthra

Africa faces a seemingly ever-increasing range of security challenges. The traditional threats 
of civil and border conflicts, crises of governance and military coups may have receded but 
they remain active. Meanwhile, other issues have risen to prominence, such as globalisation, 
security sector reform, terrorism, private security actors, peacekeeping and peace-building 
and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction. 

The broad focus of this book is security governance—the role of the state and a wide range 
of social actors in the areas of both human and state security. It deals with a range of sectors, 
themes and national case studies and makes an important contribution to debates on securi-
ty sector reform. The topics covered include policing transformation, intelligence governance, 
regulation of private security actors, challenges of nuclear proliferation, regional security, 
peace diplomacy and peace missions, the relationship between development and security 
and new challenges in governance of the military. Written by scholars as well as practitioners, 
and African as well as international researchers, it brings a variety of insights to new as well 
as traditional security concerns.

Gavin Cawthra is Chair in Defence and Security Management at the University of the 
Witwatersrand, South Africa.

Table of contents:

Introduction 

Security: Some critical observations about concepts and policies, Dietrich Jung

The security sector: Leviathan or Hydra? Bjørn Møller

Transforming safety and security in Southern Africa: Some trends and more challenges, 

Elrena van der Spuy

Governing intelligence in the South African transition, and possible lessons for Africa,

Sandra Africa

Nuclear weapons: Implications for Africa, Gavin Cawthra and Bjørn Møller

Southern African security governance: A cautionary tale, Anthoni van Nieuwkerk

Peace diplomacy: The South African National Defence Force in Burundi, Thomas 
Mandrup

The link between sustainable development and security in Botswana, Mpho G. Molomo

Governance of the military in Zambia, Godfrey Haantobolo

Governance of defence in Namibia, Vincent Mwange

ISBN 978-92-808-1177-3 
218 pages; paper; US$32.00 

December 2009



United Nations University Press 9

New Titles

United Nations Justice
Legal and Judicial Reform in Governance Operations

Calin Trenkov-Wermuth

At the end of the twentieth century, and at the dawn of the twenty-first, the United Nations 
was tasked with the administration of justice in territories placed under its executive authority, 
an undertaking for which there was no established precedent or doctrine. Examining the UN’s 
legal and judicial reform efforts in Kosovo and East Timor, this volume argues that rather 
than helping to establish a sustainable legal system, the UN’s approach detracted from it, as 
it confused ends with means. In the process, justice standards were sacrificed for the sake of 
prosecutions; the legal vacuum was not filled effectively; the UN’s desire to create functioning 
courts exceeded its efforts to deal with detainees; local ownership was erroneously regarded 
as a means to the end of achieving a sustainable legal system; and the UN’s adoption of rights 
standards unsuited to the circumstances led it to break its own laws. As a result, instead of 
easing key tensions at the heart of governance operations, the UN’s approach aggravated them. 

Dr. Calin Trenkov-Wermuth offers the first full account of the UN’s endeavours with the 
administration of justice in governance operations. He also suggests some methods by 
which these efforts can be improved upon. Relevant audiences include academics and 
practitioners in multiple disciplines: international law, political science, ethics and applied 
philosophy, and transitional justice.

“Calin Trenkov-Wermuth’s book is a sobering assessment of the considerable obstacles and 
small victories, but also the avoidable fumbles and troubling legacies, of the UN’s unprec-
edented efforts at comprehensive legal and judicial reform in Kosovo and East Timor-a 
remarkable and sorely needed memento for future operations.” 
� —Cesare P.R. Romano, co-Director, Project on International Courts and Tribunals

“This study marks an important new contribution to the scholarship on legal and judicial 
reform carried out under the auspices of the UN. It is highly relevant to scholars and prac-
titioners from all disiplines who explore the relationship between international rule-of-law 
reform and local ownership” 
� —Carsten Stahn, Leiden University & Grotius Centre for  
� International Legal Studies, The Hague

“This important and timely book analyzes the very considerable deficiencies of international 
legal and judicial interventions. What the author demonstrates is that these failures are as 
much conceptual as programmatic, with outcomes that can undermine the very ideals that 
inspire them. The study is well grounded, unflinching in its findings and conclusions and 
provides compelling insights important for practitioners, planners and theorists.” 
� —Jim Whitman, Head, Department of Peace Studies, University of Bradford

Calin Trenkov-Wermuth holds a Ph.D. in International Relations from the University of 
Cambridge. He has taught politics at Cambridge, and is currently Visiting Fellow at the 
European Union Institute for Security Studies in Paris. 

Contents overview:

Legal and judicial reform and the United Nations: Early practice and assumptions

Introduction to the case studies : Assessment criteria, case study guidelines and case 
selection	

The UN Interim Administration in Kosovo

The UN Transitional Administration in East Timor

Legal and judicial reform reconsidered

Conclusion	

“Extensively researched and power-
fully argued, United Nations Justice 
is a penetrating criticism of past 
efforts to bring the rule of law to 
conflict-ridden countries and an 
inspiring effort to identify better 
practices that can help the UN as-
sist those countries in the creation 
of a sustainable peace.” 

—Michael W. Doyle,  

Columbia University

ISBN 978-92-808-1173-5 
304 pages; paper; US$36.00 
February 2010



10 United Nations University Press

Human Rights Regimes in the Americas

Edited by Mónica Serrano and VESSELIN POPOVSKI

The Americas have witnessed considerable progress in the field of human rights. Although 
painful legacies persist, large-scale, systematic human rights violations of the kind common 
during Latin America’s dictatorships are hopefully never to return. Yet abuses of rights and 
challenges to the rule of law have not disappeared completely, but rather taken on a different 
and elusive character. At the same time, the relatively good records of the developed North 
American countries continue to be undermined by their inconsistent approaches both at 
home and abroad.

Human Rights Regimes in the Americas examines the complex role of human rights norms and 
standards in the region’s progression, illustrating the evolution and impact of international con-
ventions, laws and institutions. The chapters combine historical detail with a focus on present-
day challenges for the regional and domestic human rights regimes, highlighting particular ob-
stacles, successful approaches and strategies. Taking the reader through cases in North, Central 
and South America, the volume provides a rich account of the evolving regional environment 
for rights protection and promotion, which will be of particular interest to scholars of politics, 
human rights and law, as well as policymakers and practitioners at all levels.

“A very authoritative overview written by some of the real experts on the subject, this volume 
tackles the enigma of human rights in the Western hemisphere. After moving out of its dark 
past in the 1970s and 1980s, Latin America has much to offer that is of universal interest, 
while Canada and the United States remain perplexingly aloof.” 
� —William A. Schabas, Director, Irish Centre for Human Rights

Mónica Serrano is Executive Director of the Global Centre for the Responsibility to Protect. 
Vesselin Popovski is Senior Academic Officer and Head of Section for Peace and Security in 
the Institute for Sustainability and Peace at the United Nations University, Tokyo. 

Table of contents:

The human rights regime in the Americas: Theory and reality, Mónica Serrano

Why the human rights regime in the Americas matters, Par Engstrom and Andrew 
Hurrell

Democracy, human rights and the US: Tradition and mutation, Tom Farer

Strengthening the protection of human rights in the Americas: A role for Canada? 
Bernard Duhaime

Human rights and the state in Latin America, Ramesh Thakur and Jorge Heine

Human rights in context: Brazil, Fiona Macaulay

Human rights and democracy in Chile, Felipe González

Human rights in Cuba and the international system, Ana Covarrubias

International and domestic actors and processes in the generation of change in the hu-
man rights domestic and foreign policy of Mexico, Alejandro Anaya Muñoz

Battling against the odds: Human rights in hard times, José Miguel Vivanco and Daniel 
Wilkinson

Human rights in the Americas: Progress, challenges and prospects, Nicholas Turner and 
Vesselin Popovski

“At last, we have a quality overview 
of human rights progress and 

challenges in the Americas. This 
volume fills a crucial gap in the 

literature, allowing us to assess the 
complex and fascinating human 

rights ebb and flow that has been 
the experience of Latin America, 

including the often contradictory 
role of the United States as cham-

pion and obstacle.”

—Richard Falk, Albert G. Milbank 

Professor Emeritus of International Law 

at Princeton University, and Visiting 

Distinguished Professor in Global and 

International Studies at the University of 

California, Santa Barbara.

ISBN 978-92-808-1176-6 
280 pages; paper; US$35.00 

March 2010

New Titles



United Nations University Press 11

New Titles

Democracy in the South
Participation, the State and the People

Edited by Brendan Howe, Vesselin Popovski and Mark Notaras

Traditionally, studies on democracy have focused on the orthodox so-called Northern models of 
democratic governance, and within this framework, the extent to which Southern models are 
considered democratic. Democracy in the South is the first truly international collaboration that 
draws attention to the complex problems of democratic consolidation across the majority world. 
Nine case studies, three each from Africa, Latin America and Asia, shed light on the contem-
porary challenges faced by democratizing countries, mostly from the perspective of emerging 
theorists working in their home countries. 

Students of comparative politics will benefit from this book’s refreshing approach in broaden-
ing the level of analysis required for discussions on democracy. The book will enable an already 
growing literature on democratization to become more relevant to theorists, practitioners and 
policy makers in democratizing countries, where much of the world’s population lives.

“Each society’s democratic journey takes a different course, depending on the opportunities 
for and obstacles to securing the rights of the people to representative, just, effective and 
accountable governance and, thus, the satisfaction of their human needs, rights and security. 
As we learn from the studies in this book, democracy is not an end in itself, but a means 
towards achieving those goals in highly unique local contexts.” 
� —Albrecht Schnabel, Senior Fellow,  
� Geneva Center for the Democratic Control of Armed Forces

Brendan Howe is Associate Professor of International Relations at Ewha Graduate 
School of International Studies, Seoul. Vesselin Popovski is Senior Academic Officer 
and Head of Section for Peace and Security in the Institute for Sustainability and Peace 
at the United Nations University, Tokyo. Mark Notaras is a Researcher for the Peace and 
Security Programme in the Institute for Sustainability and Peace at the United Nations 
University, Tokyo. 

Table of contents:

Introduction: Participation, the state and the people, Brendan Howe and Vesselin 
Popovski

Venezuela: Democratic possibilities, Nicole Curato

Colombia: Not the oldest democracy in Latin America, but rather a fake one, Olga Lucía 
Castillo-Ospina

Consensus or conflict? The problem of an anti-political imagery of democracy in contem-
porary Argentina, Mariana Garzón Rogé and Mariano Perelman

Democracy, pluralism and nation-building: The Nigerian Case, Moses Duruji

Ethnolinguistic vitality and democratic practice in Kenya, James Ogola Onyango

Democratization process in Ghana: Key issues and challenges, Gbenga Emmanuel 
Afolayan

Democratic bewilderments of the world’s largest democracy—India, K. Deepamala 

The 2006 coup and the evolving democratic and political party system in Thailand, 
Narayanan Ganesan

Consolidating democracy in the Philippines: Breaking monopolies of local power, 
Gladstone A. Cuarteros

Conclusion, Vesselin Popovski and Brendan Howe

“In this valuable new book, schol-
ars from the regions concerned 
explain the theory and practice of 
democracy away from the famil-
iar Western world. As such, the 
book will be useful to students 
and scholars of comparative as 
much as international politics for 
presenting voices from the South 
about the challenges of consoli-
dating democracy in developing 
countries.”

—Ramesh Thakur, Director, Balsillie 

School of International Affairs 

ISBN 978-92-808-1178-0 
272 pages; paper; US$35.00 
March 2010



12 United Nations University Press

New Titles

ISBN 978-92-808-1180-3 
375 pages; paper; US$37.00 

August 2010 

Sustainability Science
A Multidisciplinary Approach

Edited by Hiroshi Komiyama, Kazuhiko Takeuchi, 
Hideaki Shiroyama and Takashi Mino

Sustainability Science 1

Sustainability science is a new academic discipline that has emerged in response to threats 
to the sustainability of the global environment. The purpose of this discipline is to help build 
a sustainable society by developing solutions to climate change, the exhaustion of resources, 
ecological destruction and other environmental crises that threaten the future of humanity.

Sustainability science demands a realignment of existing academic disciplines. Whereas 
academia has moved inexorably in the direction of fragmentation into discrete fields of 
in-depth specialization, sustainability science seeks comprehensive, integrated solutions 
to complex problems and therefore requires a restructuring of education and research that 
spans multiple disciplines. This volume offers diverse approaches to the development of a 
transdisciplinary perspective that embraces the natural, social and human sciences in the 
quest for a sustainable society.

Hiroshi Komiyama is Chairman of Mitsubishi Research Institute, Inc., and President 
Emeritus, The University of Tokyo, Japan. Kazuhiko Takeuchi is Deputy Executive Director 
of the Integrated Research System for Sustainability Science, a Professor at the Graduate 
School of Agricultural and Life Sciences, The University of Tokyo, Japan and Vice-Rector of 
the United Nations University. Hideaki Shiroyama is a Professor at the Graduate Schools for 
Law and Politics, The University of Tokyo, Japan. Takashi Mino is a Professor at the Graduate 
School of Frontier Sciences, The University of Tokyo, Japan.

Contents overview:

Sustainability science: Building a new academic discipline, Hiroshi Komiyama, Kazuhiko 
Takeuchi

Positioning and connection between existing sciences and sustainability science

Contributors include: Yuya Kajikawa, Hiroshi Komiyama, Riichiro Mizoguchi, Kouji 
Kozaki, Osamu Saito, Terukazu Kumazawa, Takanori Matsui, Takeru Hirota and 
Kazuhiko Takeuchi 

The concepts of “sustainability” and “sustainability science”

Contributors include: Takashi Mino, Motoharu Onuki, Masaru Yarime, Kazuhiko 
Takeuchi and Kensuke Fukushi

Tools and methods for sustainability science

Contributors include: Hironori Kato, Hideaki Shiroyama, Mitsutsugu Hamamoto, 
Masahiro Matsuura, Nobuo Kurata, Hideyuki Hirakawa, Hirokata Matsuda and 
Makiko Matsuo

Redefinition of existing academic disciplines for sustainability science: Natural sciences, 
social sciences and the humanities

Contributors include: Akimasa Sumi, Hiroyuki Yohikawa, Mitsuru Osaki, Gakushi 
Ishimura, Takamitsu Sawa, Jin Sato, Makio Takemura and Kazuhiko Takeuchi

Education for sustainability science

Contributors include: Mitsuhiro Nakagawa, Michinori Uwasu, Noriyuki Tanaka, Makoto 
Tamura, Takahide Uegaki, Hisashi Otsuji, Harumoto Gunji, Motoharu Onuki, 
Masaru Yarime, Takashi Mino, Akihisa Mori, Michinori Uwasu, Michinori Kimura, 
Keishiro Hara, Helmut Yabar, Yoshiyuki Shimoda, Nobuyuki Tsuji and Yasuhiko Kudo, 

Building a global meta-network for sustainability science, Kazuhiko Takeuchi



United Nations University Press 13

New Titles

Climate Change and Global Sustainability
A Holistic Approach

Edited by Akimasa Sumi, Nobuo Mimura and Toshihiko Masui

Sustainability Science 2

Climate change owing to global warming is a paramount concern for society in the twenty-
first century, and it is not an issue that can be solved by individual academic or scientific 
disciplines working in isolation. Because climate change involves a wide range of interlinked 
problems, solutions must be pursued in an interdisciplinary manner. This book adopts just 
such a holistic approach in examining various aspects of global warming, and offers readers 
a comprehensive overview.

First, the mapping of knowledge about global warming is presented as a framework for ad-
dressing the issue. This is followed by a discussion of risk in relation to global warming and 
of the communication of risk between academia and society. Impacts, adaptation strategies, 
the institution of a low-carbon society and a number of other policy concerns associated 
with climate change are then reviewed. Because human behaviour is a critical factor in the 
move towards a low-carbon society, issues involving quality of life are also presented, with 
an emphasis on philosophy. Finally, the book considers the integration of three scenarios for 
society—a low-carbon society, a resource-circulating society, and a society in harmony with 
nature—and presents a comprehensive vision of the future.

Akimasa Sumi is Executive Director of the Transdisciplinary Initiative for Global 
Sustainability / Integrated Research System for Sustainability Science, The University of 
Tokyo, Japan. Nobuo Mimura is Director of the Institute for Global Change Adaptation 
Science and a Professor at the Center for Water Environment Studies, Ibaraki University, 
Japan. Toshihiko Masui is Chief of the Social and Environmental Systems Division, National 
Institute for Environmental Studies, Japan.

Contents overview:

Introduction: From climate change to global sustainability, Akimasa Sumi and Nobuo 
Mimura

Structuring knowledge of climate change, Ai Hiramatsu

Communicating climate change risk, Seita Emori

Climate change: Impacts and adaptation

Contributors include: Nobuo Mimura, Yasuaki Hijioka, So Kazama, Hiroyuki Kawashima, 
Yasuhiro Yamanaka, Masahiko Fujii, Hisamichi Nobuoka, Satoshi Murakami and 
Makoto Tamura

Designing climate policy

Contributors include: Tatsuyoshi Saijo, Hiroshi Hamanaka, Seiji Ikkatai, Shell 
International BV (Nami Kitamura) and Shunji Matsuoka

Transformation of social systems and lifestyles

Contributors include: Keisuke Hanaki, Tokuhisa Yoshida, Hideo Kawamoto

The building of a low-carbon, resource-circulating society, Toshihiko Masui

Future vision for a sustainable society, Akimasa Sumi

ISBN 978-92-808-1181-0 
325 pages; paper; US$35.00 
August 2010 



14 United Nations University Press

New Titles

Establishing a Resource-Circulating Society in Asia
Challenges and Opportunities

Edited by Tohru Morioka, Keisuke Hanaki and Yuichi Moriguchi

Sustainability Science 3

This book addresses the wide range of issues associated with sustainable resource-circulating 
societies. It has a particular focus on Asia, where both population growth and economic 
growth are increasingly prominent in the global context.

The authors examine theories and visions pertinent to resource-circulating societies, as well 
as relevant practices and initiatives at all levels—national, local and industrial—and through 
urban–rural linkages. They also propose an integrative approach combining the concepts of 
a resource-circulating society and a low-carbon society, both of which constitute fundamental 
components of a sustainable society.

Japan’s initiatives and practices, which have always been at the forefront in the promotion of 
resource-circulating societies, may be expected to have a significant impact on Asian sustain-
ability. This volume provides policy makers, business leaders and experts in the field with 
comprehensive and useful knowledge concerning future visions, initiatives and practical 
applications in the promotion of a sustainable resource-circulating society in Asia.

Tohru Morioka is a Professor of Environmental Management at Kansai University and 
Professor Emeritus at Osaka University, Japan. Keisuke Hanaki is a Professor of Urban 
Engineering as well as Adjunct Professor, Integrated Research System for Sustainability 
Science, at The University of Tokyo, Japan. Yuichi Moriguchi is Director of the Research 
Center for Material Cycles and Waste Management, National Institute for Environmental 
Studies, Tsukuba, as well as a Visiting Professor at the Graduate School of Frontier 
Sciences, The University of Tokyo, Japan.

Contents overview:

Introduction: Asian perspectives on a resource-circulating society—sound material me-
tabolism, resource-efficiency and lifestyles for sustainable consumption, Tohru Morioka

Asian approaches to a resource-circulating society: Research framework, prospects and 
networking

Contributors include: Yasushi Umeda, Yusuke Kishita, Tohru Morioka, Terukazu 
Kumazawa, Takanori Matsui, Riichiro Mizoguchi, Keishiro Hara, Hiroyuki Tada, 
Helmut Yabar and Haiyan Zhang

Initiatives and practices for a resource-circulating society

Contributors include: Motoyuki Suzuki, Masao Takebayashi, Tsuyoshi Fujita, Rene van 
Berkel, Xudong Chen, Kunishige Koizumi, Weisheng Zhou and Yuichi Moriguchi

Designing a scenario for urban-rural symbiosis

Contributors include: Kazutoshi Tsuda, Toyohiko Nakakubo, Yasushi Umeda, Tohru 
Morioka, Mitsuru Osaki, Noriyuki Tanaka, Nobuyuki Tsuji, Toshiki Sato, Youji Nitta, 
Hiroyuki Ohta, Tasuku Kato, Ken’ichi Nakagami, Hironori Hamasaki, Myat New 
Khin, Ai Hiramatsu, Yuji Hara and Keisuke Hanaki 

Biotic resources utilization and technology development

Contributors include: Kazuhiro Ueta, Shinya Yokoyama, Kiyotaka Saga, Takashi 
Machimura, Akio Kobayashi, Yoshihisa Nakazawa, Keisuke Hanaki, Noboru Yoshida, 
Tohru Morioka and Yugo Yamamoto

Exploring opportunities for sustainable city-region design

Contributors include: Masato Shiotani, Shuji Kurimoto, Tohru Morioka, Keisuke Hanaki 
and Yugo Yamamoto 

ISBN 978-92-808-1182-7 
375 pages; paper; US$37.00 

August 2010



United Nations University Press 15

New Titles

ISBN 978-92-808-1183-4 
425 pages; paper; US$39.00 
August 2010

Designing Our Future
Perspectives on Bioproduction, Ecosystems and Humanity

Edited by Mitsuru Osaki, Ademola Braimoh and Ken’ichi Nakagami

Sustainability Science 4

This volume focuses primarily on society at the local and regional levels and on a scenario 
in which human beings coexist harmoniously with nature. This ideal society is examined in 
terms of the relationship between villages or towns and their natural environment and how 
these villages and towns can achieve local or regional independence in the face of pressures 
toward centralization and globalization. This requires both food and energy independence; 
hence farms, villages and towns must have access to natural renewable energy and material 
circulation systems. There also needs to be a system to facilitate collaboration among the 
various elements. To enable communities to retain their autonomy in the long term, public 
awareness of the importance of fostering local cultures and traditions is vital. Cultural inde-
pendence demands that local ways of thinking be steered away from the “plunder nature” 
model toward “coexistence with nature”. With economic globalization spearheading a trend 
toward standardization and uniformity in human values, this book highlights the importance 
of developing a society in harmony with nature through the networking of diverse communi-
ties to promote and achieve local independence.

Mitsuru Osaki is Director of the Sustainability Governance Project, Hokkaido University, 
Japan. Ademola Braimoh is Executive Director of the Sapporo Nodal Office of the Global 
Land Project, Hokkaido University, Japan. Ken’ichi Nakagami is a Professor at the College of 
Policy Science, Ritsumeikan University, Japan.

Contents overview:

Introduction: Global to regional sustainability

Contributors include: Mitsuru Osaki and Norihito Tambo

Sustainable land management

Contributors include: Masakazu Komatsuzaki, Hiroyuki Ohta, Ademola K. Braimoh, 
Anthony R. Chittenden, Yutaka Saito and Makoto Ogawa

Sustaining food-, bio- and water-resources

Contributors include: Fumitaka Shiotsu, Taiichiro Hattori, Shigenori Morita, Takashi 
S. Kohyama, Akihiko Ito, Noriyuki Kobayashi, Masahide Kaeriyama, Michio J. Kishi, 
Seiichi Saitoh and Yasunori Sakurai

Regional initiative of self-sustaining models

Contributors include: Ken’ichi Nakagami, Kazuyuki Doi, Yoshito Yuyama, Hidetsugu 
Morimoto, Nobuyuki Tsuji, Toshiki Sato, Juzo Matsuda, Shiho Ishikawa, Marianne 
Karpenstein-Machan, Peter Schmuck, Ryoh Nakakubo, Søren Hermansen and B. 
Mohan Kumar

Self-sustaining local and regional societies

Contributors include: Yoshiki Yamagata, Florian Kraxner, Kentaro Aoki, Noriyuki Tanaka, 
Kazuhiko Takeuchi, Makoto Inoue and Hiroyuki Matsuda

Bridging sustainability and governance

Contributors include: Nobuo Kurata, Yuka Motoda, Yasuhiko Kudo, Hideaki Shiroyama 
Hironori Kato and Seiichi Kagaya

Sustaining social, cultural and human well-being

Contributors include: Osamu Saito, Richard Bawden, Tatsuji Sawa, Koji Yamasaki, Kiyoto 
Kurokawa, Takumi Kondo, Hong Park, Yoshifumi Miyazaki, Bum-Jin Park, Juyoung 
Lee, Tatsuo Omura, Fumikazu Yoshida and Motoyoshi Ikeda



16 United Nations University Press

New Titles

ISBN 978-92-808-1184-1 
375 pages; paper; US$37.00 

August 2010 

Achieving Global Sustainability
Policy Recommendations

Edited by Takamitsu Sawa, Susumu Iai and Seiji Ikkatai

Sustainability Science 5

The problem of global sustainability is indisputably the most serious issue facing humanity 
today. One of the biggest factors in the deterioration of global sustainability is climate change, 
which has been exacerbated by the entire range of human activities and is inextricably related 
to modern civilization. Solving this difficult problem requires a drastic redesign of society 
from all aspects—technological, economic and social. This book looks at how to achieve a 
more secure level of global sustainability and gathers a variety of recommendations.

First, the current status of global sustainability is reviewed and the relationship between 
globalization and sustainability is analysed, together with arguments on the necessity of 
a paradigm shift in economic growth. Second, paradigm shifts in socioeconomic develop-
ment are discussed in terms of social common capital, contemporary social discipline and 
economic valuation of the environment. Third, various strategies for achieving a sustainable 
society are examined, among them a basic strategy for mitigating climate change, a strategy 
of technology development toward global sustainability, and a post-2012 international policy 
framework. Fourth is a presentation on adaptation for environmental change, including 
integrated assessment models of climate change and a risk-assessment approach to seismic 
hazard mitigation. Finally, policy recommendations for global sustainability are introduced, 
including those advocating a low-carbon society by 2050, a “Green New Deal” as a means of 
integrating policies, climate security and a new international discipline.

Takamitsu Sawa is Adviser to the Chief Director of the Kyoto Sustainability Initiative, a 
Professor at the Graduate School of Policy Science, Ritsumeikan University, Kyoto, and 
Project Professor at the Institute of Economic Research, Kyoto University, Japan. Susumu 
Iai is Chief Director of the Kyoto Sustainability Initiative and a Professor at the Disaster 
Prevention Research Institute at the Kyoto University, Japan. Seiji Ikkatai is a Professor of 
Economics at the Institute of Economic Research, Kyoto University, Japan.

Contents overview:

Introduction, Takamitsu Sawa

Global sustainability 

Contributors include: Michinori Uwasu, Kazuhiro Ueta and Takamitsu Sawa

A paradigm shift in socio-economic development

Contributors include: Kazuhiro Ueta, Takashi Ohshima and Masayuki Sato

Strategies for a sustainable society

Contributors include: Seiji ikkatai, Satoshi Konishi, Shiro Saka, Akihisa Mori, Kosuke 
Mizuno and Yukari Takamura

Adaptation for environmental change 

Contributors include: Hans-Martin Füssel, Susumu Iai and Jiro Akahori

Policy recommendations for global sustainability

Contributors include: Takamitsu Sawa, Kazuo Matsushita and Seiichiro Hasui



United Nations University Press 17

New Titles

ISBN 978-92-808-1185-8 
482 pages; paper; US$40.00 
December 2009

Partnerships for Women’s Health
Striving for Best Practice within the UN Global Compact

Edited by Martina Timmermann and Monika Kruesmann

Every minute, at least one woman dies from pregnancy and childbirth complications; a 
further twenty suffer injury, infection or disease. Despite medical advances, and years of 
national and international policy declarations, this tragic situation remains particularly severe 
in developing countries, violating a fundamental human right. 

This book draws together insights and experiences of development practitioners, policy-mak-
ers, academic experts and private sector partners to describe the Women’s Health Initiative 
(WHI). A public private partnership based in India, the WHI took a new approach to solving 
the apparently intractable problem of poor women’s health. 

Informed by the growing literature on public private partnerships, the observations and 
analyses in this volume describe how the WHI drew reference from both the Millennium 
Development Goals and the United Nations Global Compact to implement a project that 
would make a real difference in women’s lives, simultaneous with meeting private sector 
commercial imperatives. 

By opening the project to independent transnational assessment the WHI articulated new 
standards for best practice in public private partnerships, including with reference to such 
issues as communications, objective-setting, ongoing partnership management and real 
health outcomes. In line with the WHI’s ambition to grow and become transferable to 
other contexts, these standards can inform and shape more effective public private partner-
ships in the future.

Martina Timmermann is Vice President and Managing Director for International Projects 
at TIMA International GmbH. Prior to that, she served as the United Nations University 
Director of Studies on Human Rights and Ethics in the Peace and Governance Programme 
in Tokyo and Bonn. Monika Kruesmann is a PhD candidate in the Department of 
International Relations, London School of Economics, and was formerly Assistant Director 
in the Australian Government Department of Education. 

Contents overview:

Foreword, Mary Robinson

Introduction: Women’s health through PPP within the UN Global Compact— 
At the nexus of business, ethics and human rights, Martina Timmermann

Part A: Contextual frame of reference

Section I: MDGs, human rights, the UN Global Compact and public private partnerships 
Contributors include: Moazzam Ali, Paul Hunt, Judith Bueno de Mesquita, Klaus 
M. Leisinger, Günter Neubauer, Iris J. Driessle, Monika Kruesmann, Kai Bethke and 
Manuela Bösendorfer

Section II: Women’s health needs and health care in India 
Contributors include: Suneeta Mittal, Arvind Mathur, Nirmal Kumar Ganguly, 
Malabika Roy, Rama V. Baru, Madhurima Nundy and Arabinda Ghosh

Part B: A case study in India

Contributors include: Martina Timmermann, Sybill Storz, Nicolaus von der Goltz, Diana 
Kraft, Jörg Hartmann, Peter Laser, Anu Chopra, A. Kurian Joseph, Alka Kriplani, 
Christina Gradl and Monika Kruesmann

Part C: Conclusion

PPPs for women’s health and human rights beyond India: Probing new standards and 
methodologies, Martina Timmermann and Monika Kruesmann



18 United Nations University Press

New Titles

“The uniqueness of this volume 
lies in its vast collection of contrib-
utors from across Asia, including 

academics, independent experts 
and environmental NGOs. From 

this base, strong emphasis is given 
to information gathering and data 
collection by way of field visits and 

direct contact with local peoples 
concerned.”

—Hisakazu Kato,  

Professor Emeritus, Graduate School of 

Law, Nagoya University

ISBN 978-92-808-1187-2 
360 pages; paper; US$36.00 

December 2009

The State of the Environment in Asia 2006/2007

Edited by Japan Environmental Council

The State of the Environment in Asia 2006/2007 is the fourth in a series of publications on 
Asia’s environmental landscape. Originally published in Japanese as Ajia Kankyo Hakusho 
2006/2007, this English-translated edition serves as an indispensible source of information 
on the Asian environment and offers pertinent commentaries on such wide-ranging issues 
as public health, water supply, sanitation, wildlife trade, renewable energy, CDM projects, and 
environmental laws and treaties. 

Four important messages emerge from this volume, namely that environmental problems 
are expected to become more serious as Asian economies continue their rapid growth, the 
root cause of such problems is the present pattern of economic development and resource 
use, climate change presents both a crisis and an opportunity for the region, and intraregion-
al and subregional cooperation in Asia must be greatly enhanced. 

Despite the breadth of topics covered and the vastly different socioeconomic and environ-
mental conditions found throughout Asia, this book offers a broad yet sufficiently detailed 
overview of the environment in Asia. Like its predecessors in the series, The State of the 
Environment in Asia 2006/2007 succeeds in bringing greater clarity to the region’s environ-
mental situation and offers practical steps for thinking locally and acting regionally in global 
partnership for sustainable development.

Japan Environmental Council (JEC), founded in 1979, conducts research, holds conferences, 
and makes policy recommendations on the subject of the environment. JEC was awarded the 
“Environment for Tomorrow Prize 2005” by the Asahi Shimbun.

Contents overview:

Foreword to the English-language edition, Shun’ichi Teranishi

Foreword, Shun’ichi Teranishi 

Preface: Switching to a cyclical resource-conserving socioeconomic system, Michikazu 
Kojima

Part I: Asia by theme

Contributors include: Akihisa Mori, Satoru Matsumoto, Hidee Hatae, Shoko Murakami, 
Masafumi Yokemoto, Akio Muramatsu, Taehyun Park, Kenji,Otsuka, Yasushi Aikawa, 
Yoichi Tani, Fumikazu Yoshida, Michikazu Kojima, Yuko Aoki, Aya Yoshida, So Sasaki 
and Sungwoo Chung 

Part II: Asia by country and region

Contrubutors include: Naoyuki Sakumoto, Hiroyuki Miyake, Tokiharu Okazaki, 
Soonyong Choi, Hidetoshi Yamashita, Takehisa Awaji, Yayoi Isono, Shun’ichi 
Teranishi, Sungin Na, Jusen Asuka, Kenji Otsuka, Yasushi Aikawa, Naoki Kataoka, 
Li-Chun Chen, Kazuhiro Ueta, Kazuhiro Ota, Atsuko Hayama, Takayuki Namura, Gen 
Endo, Yuko Aoki, Yueh Kwon Leong, Sachie Okamoto, Kentaro Kanazawa, Dunu Roy 
and Yuko Tsujita 

Part III: Data and commentary

Contributors include: Tsuyoshi Kawakami, Kiminori Hayashi, Ken’ichi Oshima, Akihiro 
Chiashi, Shinya Koyama, Aya Yoshida, Toshiaki Ichinose, Keiji Kimura, Yuri Okubo, 
Kazuyuki Iwasa, Akiko Ishihara, Mami Nakajima, Yukari Takamura and Naoyuki 
Sakumoto 

Afterwords  
Makoto Inoue 
Redefining development in the age of peak oil, Rick Davis



United Nations University Press 19

DVDs

Saving the Ayuquila 
River

This is the story of the Ayuquila 
River and the people who de-
pend on it for their survival and 
prosperity.

Since ancient times, com-
munities along the river have 
survived on fishing and subsis-
tence farming.

With the construction of large 
dams and irrigation systems, 
the Ayuquila River valley be-
came a prosperous sugar cane 
growing region. This attracted 
a sugar mill to the area that pro-
duced pollution and poisoned 
the river and killed the fish.

Can these communities save the 
Ayuquila River without sacrific-
ing their economic prosperity?

Duration 27 min
Image format NTSC
Aspect ratio 4.3
Sound format Stereo
DVD region Multiregional
Languages English/Spanish
2005; US$9.00
ISBN 978-92-808-7500-3

The Wisdom Years

“Scientists are searching for the key to longevity 
but old people know the secret.”

In Japan, one of the richest, most tech-
nological and urbanized countries in 
the world, more than 20 per cent of the 
population is now over 65. This is part of a 
global ageing trend that has serious conse-
quences for our economy and society.

The Wisdom Years documentary offers 
glimpses into the urban lives of 70, 90 
and 100 year old Japanese people and their 
secrets to maintaining physical, mental 
and social health. Through scientific break-
throughs, and these everyday stories, we 
witness the transformation of the senior 
citizen in the twenty-first century.

The Wisdom Years takes place in Japan, and 
offers a springboard from which to explore 
the process of ageing in other cities around 
the world.

Duration 26 min.
Image format NTSC
Aspect ratio 16.9
Sound format Stereo
DVD region Multiregional
Languages English/Japanese
2008; US$9.00
ISBN 978-92-808-7502-7

Voices of the Chichinautzin

“You can’t protect the environment without 
sustaining the livelihoods of the people.”

This is the story of Chichinautzin: a natu-
ral protected area on the southern border 
of Mexico City. This beautiful land is the 
setting for desperate struggles between 
indigenous communities and powerful 
interests, sometimes ending in bloodshed.

Faced with illegal logging and intense 
development pressures, a group of local 
scientists, government agencies and NGOs 
are trying to help the communities find a 
sustainable future.

Can this region and the people survive as 
Mexico City’s demand for more space and 
natural resources continues to grow?

Duration 45 min.
Image format NTSC
Aspect ratio 16.9
Sound format Stereo
DVD region Multiregional
Languages English/Spanish
2007; US$12.00
ISBN 978-92-808-7501-0



20 United Nations University Press

Recently Published

The Rise of Bilateralism
Comparing American, European and 
Asian Approaches to Preferential Trade 
Agreements

Edited by Kenneth Heydon 
and Stephen Woolcock

This study examines American, European 
and Asian approaches to preferential 
trade agreements and their effect on trade, 
investment and economic welfare. It draws 
on the rich field of theoretical works, but 
also fills a gap in the literature by examin-
ing in detail the actual substance of agree-
ments negotiated and envisaged.

With bilateralism in trade driven by for-
eign policy, environmental and social con-
cerns, as well as market access objectives, 
the key question today is not preferential 
agreements or multilateralism, but how 
the various negotiating forums interact. 

ISBN 978-92-808-1162-9 
276 pages; 2009; paper; US$34.00

The United Nations and  
Nuclear Orders

Edited by Jane Boulden, Ramesh 
Thakur and Thomas G. Weiss

Recent tensions surrounding the nuclear 
ambitions of North Korea and Iran, as well 
as the shocking revelations of A.Q. Khan’s 
atomic bazaar, have drawn attention to the 
role of the United Nations in addressing 
a host of nuclear challenges. Yet the world 
organization’s role has largely been absent 
from both scholarly and policy research. 
The United Nations and Nuclear Orders fills 
this void by shedding light on the past, 
present, and future roles of the UN in 
responding to the threats and challenges 
posed by nuclear weapons. 

This book brings together a world-class 
team of authors to examine UN actors, 
tools and issues associated with the 
changing nature of the environment in 
which it operates; the ways in which it 
has and might respond to technological 
and political problems; and the questions 
and difficulties that arise for the world 
organization.

ISBN 978-92-808-1167-4 
300 pages; 2009; paper; US$34.00

Human Insecurity in East Asia

Edited by Michio Umegaki,  
Lynn Thiesmeyer and 
Atsushi Watabe

Threats to human security do not neces-
sarily take cataclysmic forms such as 
war or natural disaster. Nor does human 
insecurity exist solely within a suspended 
living environment like refugee camps. 
Often threats to human security are as 
subtle as a slow-rising tide, whose calami-
tous nature remains unknown till it breaks 
as a monstrous flood. The chapters in this 
volume call attention to these less obvious 
threats to human security and how people 
and communities face them. Woven from 
the first-hand observations of life at vari-
ous sites in East Asia, the book’s narratives 
illuminate how uncanny the threats to 
human security can be.

ISBN 978-92-808-1164-3 
308 pages; 2009; paper; US$36.00



United Nations University Press 21

Recently Published

The Currency Transaction Tax
Rate and Revenue Estimates

By Rodney Schmidt

The Currency Transaction Tax (CTT) is 
emerging as a leading new financial in-
strument for governments seeking to raise 
large amounts of global, independent, and 
stable monies. These funds are needed for 
international development and projects 
addressing global issues such as public 
health and climate change. Key questions 
in developing the CTT are: what should be 
its rate, how much money would it raise, 
and how would it affect foreign exchange 
markets? 

In this study, Rodney Schmidt exploits the 
fact that the CTT, which has not yet been 
implemented, is functionally equivalent in 
foreign exchange markets to the bid-ask 
spread: both are transaction costs. The 
immediate effect of a CTT newly applied 
would be to increase bid-ask spreads. To 
see how the tax would operate in the 
market, then, he examines statistically 
the historical relationship between bid-
ask spreads and the volume of foreign 
exchange transactions. Based on this 
relationship, his goal is to identify a tax 
rate that can raise a lot of money without 
disrupting the market

ISBN 978-92-808-1159-9 
42 pages; 2008; paper; US$12.00

Full Participation
A Comparative Study of Compulsory 
Voting

By Sarah Birch

Full Participation is the first book-length 
study of compulsory voting to be published 
in the English language. About a quarter of 
all democracies in the contemporary world 
legally oblige their citizens to vote, mak-
ing this an important aspect of electoral 
systems in many settings. Yet we know 
relatively little about this practice beyond 
its effects on rates of electoral participa-
tion; there has been a dearth of systematic 
examination of the way in which compul-
sory voting shapes attitudes, behaviour 
and outcomes of the political process. This 
volume seeks to fill that gap by providing 
a comprehensive description, analysis and 
evaluation of compulsory voting as it is 
practiced throughout the world.

ISBN 978-92-808-1165-0 
192 pages; 2009; cloth; US$83.00
ISBN 978-92-808-1166-7 
192 pages; 2009; paper; US$32.00

World Religions and  
Norms of War

Edited by Vesselin Popovski, 
Gregory M. Reichberg 
and Nicholas Turner

Recent armed conflicts—domestic and 
international—have drawn fresh attention 
to age-old questions concerning when 
war can be justified, and what methods 
and targets are permissible during war. 
Over more than two millennia, the world’s 
leading religious traditions—Hinduism, 
Judaism, Buddhism, Christianity, and 
Islam—have provided guidance in these 
contested domains. This volume examines 
how the religions have responded to press-
ing moral challenges such as offensive and 
defensive war, the protection of noncom-
batants, asymmetric tactics, terrorism, and 
weapons of mass destruction.

Written by an international team of dis-
tinguished specialists in their respective 
traditions, World Religions and Norms of 
War takes the reader on a unique journey 
through the evolution within the major 
world religions of attitudes and teachings 
related to the ethics of war.

ISBN 978-92-808-1163-6 
372 pages; 2009; paper; US$36.00



22 United Nations University Press

Protracted Refugee Situations
Political, Human Rights and Security 
Implications

Edited by Gil Loescher, James 
Milner, Edward Newman 
and Gary Troeller

“Most refugees, driven from their homes 
due to violent conflict or persecution, are 
in situations of protracted forced displace-
ment, deprived of basic human rights for 
years and sometimes even generations. 
This excellent volume considers the causes 
and impact of this crisis and exposes the 
consequences that we face—across the 
broad spectrum of human rights, poli-
tics and security—if we do not respond 
effectively and humanely. It also points to 
policy ideas and prescriptions that should 
be considered seriously in the future.” 
� —António Guterres,  
� UN High Commissioner for Refugees

This volume presents a range of analyses 
and cases of protracted refugee situations. 
It explores the sources, nature and conse-
quences of these situations, and the record 
of the international community’s attempts 
to find durable solutions. 

ISBN 978-92-808-1158-2 
410 pages; 2008; paper; US$38.00

The Political Interests of Gender 
Revisited
Redoing Theory and Research with a 
Feminist Face

Edited by Anna G. Jonasdottir 
and Kathleen B. Jones

“In the last two decades,” Anna G. 
Jónasdóttir and Kathleen B. Jones write in 
their introduction to this important new 
anthology, “two trends have characterised 
approaches to the concept of gender in 
political studies … one strategically cen-
tring gender in social and political analysis 
and the other deconstructing gender”. 
Tensions between these trends led to an 
impasse in feminist theory, generating 
a “crisis in how to think about what we can 
do about gender, identity, or representa-
tion in the ethical/political sense”. In this 
unique collection of theoretical and empiri-
cal research on gender and politics, the 
editors push past this impasse, assem-
bling contributions from an impressive 
group of international scholars providing 
varied accounts of the political interests of 
gender. Investigating different institutional 
structures and discourses, contributors to 
this multidisciplinary collection illustrate 
concretely how to bridge the gap between 
discursive and socio-materialist accounts 
of gender relations and politics. 

ISBN 978-92-808-1160-5 
256 pages; 2008; cloth; US$94.00
ISBN 978-92-808-1161-2 
256 pages; 2008; paper; US$36.00

The WTO and Global Governance
Future Directions

Edited by Gary P. Sampson

The World Trade Organisation (WTO) is 
mandated by governments to achieve full 
employment, a steady growth in real in-
come, and higher standards of living for its 
150-plus member countries. Its role is also 
to ensure the optimal use of the world’s 
resources in accordance with sustainable 
development. As a result, the WTO has 
greatly extended its reach into nontradi-
tional areas of trade policy. This has taken 
place against the reality that the WTO is 
only part of a more global structure of 
international agreements with overlapping 
objectives and commitments, many of 
which now find their place on centre-stage 
at the WTO.

What should be the role of the WTO in 
global governance? This book contains a 
variety of views of prominent people—all 
influential in their respective areas of 
international affairs—as to the proper role 
of the WTO in global governance. 

ISBN 978-92-808-1154-4 
280 pages; 2008; paper; US$35.00

Recently Published



United Nations University Press 23

Recently Published

Institutionalizing Northeast Asia
Regional Steps towards Global 
Governance

Edited by Martina Timmermann 
and Jitsuo Tsuchiyama

Institutionalizing Northeast Asia advances 
the notion of regional institutionalism as a 
counterweight to the principle of sover-
eignty. The contributors argue that coop-
eration through regional institution-build-
ing offers a better chance to deal with the 
growing intertwinement of global issues 
and developments as well as the needs and 
interests at the regional and national levels. 
A stronger regional approach could also 
answer the demand for supra-territorial 
policy responses to such issues as trade, 
finance, the environment, human rights, 
and human security.

“This impressive volume brings together 
many leading experts to provide a col-
lective portrait of the logic and future of 
Northeast Asian regional cooperation. The 
result is a wide-ranging exploration of the 
ways that the countries in this transform-
ing part of the world are grappling with 
new forms of governance and order.” 
� —Prof. G. John Ikenberry,  
� Professor of Politics and International  
� Affairs, Princeton University

ISBN 978-92-808-1156-8 
432 pages; 2008; paper; US$39.00

The Business of Sustainable 
Development in Africa
Human Rights, Partnerships, Alternative 
Business Models

Edited by Ralph Hamann,  
Stu Woolman and 
Courtenay Sprague

This book examines the role of business 
decision-makers in sustainable develop-
ment. It is an important read for academ-
ics, managers, and all students of busi-
ness with an interest in the human and 
humane face of modern commerce.

“At last! A book focused on the vital subject 
of corporate citizenship and partnerships 
in Africa. Written by a diverse group 
of scholars and practitioners, the book 
achieves an excellent balance of theory and 
practice, and offers insightful African per-
spectives within a broader global context. 
The authors have drawn valuable lessons 
from both large companies and social en-
terprises, and from internal management 
challenges and more systemic collaborative 
efforts. This deserves a prominent place on 
the bookshelf of anyone who is interested 
in business, in international development, 
or in Africa.” 
� — Jane Nelson, Director,  
� Corporate Social Responsibility Initiative,  
� JFK School of Government,
� Harvard University

ISBN 978-92-808-1168-1 
384 pages; 2008; paper; US$37.00

Making Choices about Hydrogen
Transport Issues for Developing 
Countries

Edited by Lynn K. Mytelka 
and Grant Boyle

This timely research discusses how devel-
oping countries can factor in competing 
arguments about the impending arrival of 
practical hydrogen fuel cell technology as 
they explore options for future policies.

Since the mid-1990s, the emergence of 
a hydrogen economy and the speed of its 
arrival have been vigorously debated. The 
debate has mainly been among policymak-
ers and industrial or energy firms in the 
developed nations. Their policies, along 
with the technological competencies and 
competitive practices of related industries, 
have played a central role in shaping both 
the debate and the direction of technologi-
cal change.

For developing countries the current de-
bate highlights the uncertainties involved 
in making choices about hydrogen and 
fuel cells in transportation planning. 

ISBN 978-92-808-1155-1 
412 pages; 2008; paper; US$36.00



24 United Nations University Press

Recently Published

Political Parties in Conflict-Prone 
Societies
Regulation, Engineering and Democratic 
Development 

Edited by Benjamin Reilly 
and Per Nordlund

Today, with more states deciding their 
leaders through multiparty elections than 
ever before, many developing democracies 
seek to shape the development of political 
parties and party systems by regulating 
the way parties can form, organize and 
behave. Most of these ambitious initia-
tives and innovations emanate from new 
democracies rather than established 
Western examples. This volume exam-
ines this growing trend in conflict-prone 
societies towards promoting stable and 
inclusive political parties via political party 
regulation and engineering in developing 
democracies around the world.

ISBN 978-92-808-1157-5 
340 pages; 2008; paper; US$35.00

Developing Countries and  
the WTO
Policy Approaches

Edited by Gary P. Sampson 
and W. Bradnee Chambers

It is well recognized that the trading 
system has not worked to the advantage 
of many developing countries. However, 
compared to just ten years ago, develop-
ing countries are much better informed 
with respect to trade negotiations. Also, 
they now comprise two-thirds of the 
membership of the WTO, giving them 
a new power and authority in future ne-
gotiations. For this reason, it is of critical 
importance for developing countries to 
have clear proposals for reform that are 
both ambitious and realistic. Only then 
can they constructively promote their 
interests in the coming years.

This book addresses the critical policy 
choices now facing developing countries 
with respect to trade policy. Experienced 
negotiators, scholars and trade officials 
from very different backgrounds offer 
policy prescriptions to secure a world 
trading system that will meet the needs of 
developing countries. 

ISBN 978-92-808-1153-7 
346 pages; 2008; paper; US$32.00

Trafficking in Humans
Social, Cultural and Political Dimensions

Edited by Sally Cameron 
and Edward Newman

This volume aims to deepen under-
standing of the social, economic and 
political contexts of human trafficking: the 
recruitment and transportation of human 
beings through deception and coercion 
for the purposes of exploitation. Upon 
this basis, the volume considers whether 
an understanding of these underlying 
factors—what may be called ‘structural’—
can inform policy discussion as well as 
strategic interventions regarding the fight 
against trafficking.

The volume includes experts with great 
experience of trafficking issues and it also 
gives a voice to ‘critical’ views which argue 
that trafficking challenges are inseparable 
from broader debates about human rights 
and migration. 

ISBN 978-92-808-1146-9;  
284 pages: 2008; paper; US$34.00



United Nations University Press 25

Recently Published

No Entry without Strategy 
Building the Rule of Law under UN 
Transitional Administration

Carolyn Bull

For international actors seeking to con-
solidate peace and democracy in disrupted 
states, the importance of establishing the 
rule of law is now well-recognised. Yet this 
goal has proven frustratingly elusive. UN 
peace operations have struggled to ensure 
lasting security against violence and to build 
legitimate structures to redress disputes 
peacefully. It has proven even harder to 
instill principles of governance that promote 
accountability to the law, protect against 
abuse and generate trust in the state.

In championing such goals, UN state-
building missions have pitched against 
the odds. Beyond the complicated tasks 
of reforming laws, judiciaries and police 
forces, UN actors have confronted a fun-
damental dilemma: if embedding the rule 
of law rests on complex political and social 
transformations regarding conflict, power 
and the state, can external actors make a 
difference? This book investigates the chal-
lenges faced by UN transitional adminis-
trations in establishing the rule of law in 
Cambodia, Kosovo and East Timor. 

ISBN 978-92-808- 1151-3
360 pages; 2008; paper; US$35.00

Climate Change in Asia
Perspectives on the Future Climate Regime

Edited by Yasuko Kameyama, Agus 
P. Sari, Moekti H. Soejachmoen 
and Norichika Kanie

Looking beyond the Kyoto Protocol’s first 
containment period, an intense and grow-
ing international debate over the future 
climate change regime has emerged. 
Countries in Asia have particularly high 
stakes in this regime given the region’s 
high population, growing greenhouse gas 
emissions, burgeoning economies and 
vulnerabilities to the impact of climate 
change. Limited capacity, however, has 
hampered the participation of many Asian 
countries in the international debate.

This book is the result of a two-year study 
of domestic institutional processes in Asia 
to address climate change issues, national 
circumstances that impede countries from 
fully participating in the international 
debate and elements of a plausible climate 
regime from an Asian perspective. It 
serves to identify the institutional dimen-
sions of climate change and, importantly, 
identifies linkages between climate change 
and sustainable development.

ISBN 978-92-808-1152-0 
260 pages; 2008; paper; US$34.00

International Water Security
Domestic Threats and Opportunities

Edited by Nevelina I. 
Pachova, Mikiyasu Nakayama 
and Libor Jansky

Water is essential for all aspects of life. 
Managing water is a challenging task, 
particularly in shared water basins that 
host more than half of the world’s popula-
tion. National sovereignty and security 
considerations have long constrained the 
reasonable, equitable and sustainable 
utilization of international water courses. 
With post-Cold War democratization and 
globalization on the rise, domestic actors 
have an increasingly important role to play 
in national decision-making and traditional 
foreign policy debates.

This volume explores both these threats 
and opportunities through the presen-
tation of case studies that analyze the 
multi-faceted and dynamic nature of the 
interplay between domestic and interna-
tional water security.

ISBN 978-92-808-1150-6

308 pages; 2008; paper; US$35.00 



26 United Nations University Press

Selected Titles

Unintended 
Consequences 
of Peacekeeping 
Operations
Edited by Chiyuki Aoi, 
Cedric De Coning and 
Ramesh Thakur

ISBN 978-92-808-1142-1 
312 pages; paper; 
US$34.00 2007

War in Our Time 
Reflections on Iraq, 
Terrorism and Weapons 
of Mass Destruction

Ramesh Thakur 

ISBN 978-92-808-1145-2
210 pages; paper; 
US$20.00 2007

Reconstituting 
Korean Security 
A Policy Primer

Edited by Hazel Smith

ISBN 978-92-808-1144-5 
302 pages; paper; 
US$34.00 2007

Atrocities and 
International 
Accountability 
Beyond Transitional 
Justice

Edited by Edel Hughes, 
William A. Schabas 
and Ramesh Thakur 

ISBN 978-92-808-1141-4 
300 pages; paper; 
US$32.00 2007
 

Institutional 
Interplay 
Biosafety and Trade

Edited by Oran R. 
Young, W. Bradnee 
Chambers, Joy A. Kim 
and Claudia Ten Have

ISBN 978-92-808-1148-3 
200 pages; paper; 
US$30.00 2008

Interlinkages and 
the Effectiveness 
of Multilateral 
Environmental 
Agreements
W. Bradnee Chambers

ISBN 978-92-808-1149-0 
252 pages; paper; 
US$34.00 2008

Building Sustainable 
Peace
Edited by Tom Keating 
and W. Andy Knight

ISBN 978-92-808-1101-8 
502 pages; paper; 
US$30.00 2004

National Interest 
and International 
Solidarity 
Particular and Universal 
Ethics in International 
Life

Edited by Jean-
Marc Coicaud and 
Nicholas J. Wheeler

ISBN 978-92-808-1147-6 
300 pages; paper; 
US$36.00 2008

Making States Work
State Failure and the 
Crisis of Governance

Edited by  
Simon Chesterman, 
Michael Ignatieff and 
Ramesh Thakur

ISBN 978-92-808-1107-0
424 pages; paper; 
US $45.00 2005

Ethics and 
International Affairs
Extent and Limits 

Edited by  
Jean-Marc Coicaud  
and Daniel Warner

ISBN 978-92-808-1052-3 
300 pages; paper; 
US$29.95 2001

Institutional Change 
and Economic 
Development
Edited by Ha-Joon Chang

ISBN 978-92-808-1143-8 
330 pages; paper; 
US$38.00 2007

Urban Crisis
Culture and the 
Sustainability of Cities

Edited by M. Nadarajah 
and Ann Tomoko 
Yamamoto

ISBN 978-92-808-1125-4 
450 pages; paper; 
US$37.00 2006



United Nations University Press 27

Selected Titles

Measuring 
Vulnerability to 
Natural Hazards
 Towards Disaster 
Resilient Societies

Edited by Jörn Birkmann

ISBN 978-92-808-1135-3 
400 pages; paper;  
US$39.00 2006

Industrial Innovation 
and Environmental 
Regulation
Developing Workable 
Solutions

Edited by Saeed Parto and 
Brent Herbert-Copley

ISBN 978-92-808-1127-8 
320 pages; paper; 
US$36.00 2006

Challenges to 
Peacebuilding
Managing Spoilers 
during Conflict 
Resolution

Edited by Edward 
Newman and Oliver 
Richmond

ISBN 978-92-808-1126-1 
352 pages; paper; 
US$37.00 2006

The Iraq Crisis and 
World Order
Structural, Institutional 
and Normative 
Challenges

Edited by Ramesh 
Thakur and Waheguru 
Pal Singh Sidhu

ISBN 978-92-808-1128-5 
660 pages; paper; 
US$49.00 2006

Diasporas in Conflict
Peacemakers or Peace 
Wreckers?

Edited by Hazel Smith 
and Paul Stares

ISBN 978-92-808-1140-7 
380 pages; paper; 
US$40.00 2007

Humanitarian 
Diplomacy
Practitioners and Their 
Craft

Edited by Larry Minear 
and Hazel Smith

ISBN 978-92-808-1134-6 
450 pages; paper; 
US$37.00 2006

Multilateralism 
under Challenge?
Power, International 
Order, and Structural 
Change

Edited by Edward 
Newman, Ramesh 
Thakur and John Tirman

ISBN 978-92-808-1129-2 
572 pages; paper; 
US$49.00 2006

Arms Control after 
Iraq
Normative and 
Operational Challenges

Edited by Waheguru 
Pal Singh Sidhu and 
Ramesh Thakur

ISBN 978-92-808-1131-5 
560 pages; paper; 
US$45.00 2006

Regulating 
Globalization
Critical Approaches to 
Global Governance

Edited by Pierre 
de Senarclens and 
Ali Kazancigil

ISBN 978-92-808-1136-0 
338 pages; paper; 
US$38.00 2007

Global Multi-Level 
Governance
European and East 
Asian Leadership

César De Prado

ISBN 978-92-808-1139-1 
260 pages; paper; 
US$34.00 2007

After Mass Crime
Rebuilding States and 
Communities

Edited by Béatrice 
Pouligny, Simon 
Chesterman and 
Albrecht Schnabel

ISBN 978-92-808-1138-4 
340 pages; paper; 
US$38.00 2006

The Politics of 
Participation 
in Sustainable 
Development 
Governance
Edited by Jessica F. Green 
and W. Bradnee Chambers

ISBN 978-92-808-1133-9 
300 pages; paper; 
US$34.00 2006



28 United Nations University Press

Understanding 
Human Well-Being
Edited by Mark 
McGillivray and 
Matthew Clarke

ISBN 978-92-808-1130-8 
342 pages; paper; 
US$37.00 2006

Trade and 
Investment Rule-
making
The Role of Regional 
and Bilateral 
Agreements

Edited by Stephen 
Woolcock

ISBN 978-92-808-1132-2 
320 pages; paper; 
US$36.00 2006

Industrial Clusters 
and Innovation 
Systems in Africa
Institutions, Markets, 
and Policy

Edited by Banji 
Oyelaran-Oyeyinka and 
Dorothy McCormick

ISBN 978-92-808-1137-7 
400 pages; paper; 
US$38.00 2007

Security Sector 
Reform and 
Post-Conflict 
Peacebuilding
Edited by Albrecht 
Schnabel and Hans-
Georg Ehrhart

ISBN 978-92-808-1109-4 
352 pages; paper; 
US$40.00 2005

Sustainable 
Management 
of Headwater 
Resources
Research from Africa 
and India

Edited by Libor Jansky, 
Martin J. Haigh and 
Haushila Prasad

ISBN 978-92-808-1108-7 
320 pages; paper; 
US$30.00 2005

Enhancing 
Participation and 
Governance in 
Water Resources 
Management
Conventional 
Approaches and 
Information Technology

Edited by Libor Jansky 
and Juha I. Uitto

ISBN 978-92-808-1120-9 
240 pages; paper; 
US$32.00 2005

Public Participation 
in the Governance 
of International 
Freshwater 
Resources
Edited By Carl Bruch, 
Libor Jansky, Mikiyasu 
Nakayama and 
Kazimierz A. Salewicz

ISBN 978-92-808-1106-3 
520 pages; paper; 
US$38.00 2005

Researching Conflict 
in Africa
Insights and 
Experiences

Edited by Elisabeth Porter, 
Gillian Robinson, Marie 
Smyth, Albrecht Schnabel 
and Eghosa Osaghae

ISBN 978-92-808-1119-3 
190 pages; paper; 
US$28.00 2005

Spatial Disparities 
in Human 
Development
Perspectives from Asia

Edited by Ravi Kanbur, 
Anthony J. Venables 
and Guanghua Wan

ISBN 978-92-808-1122-3 
350 pages; paper; 
US$35.00 2005

Regionalism, 
Multilateralism, 
and Economic 
Integration
The Recent Experience

Edited by Gary 
P. Sampson and 
Stephen Woolcock

ISBN 978-92-808-1083-7 
380 pages; paper; 
US$37.95 2003

Reforming 
International 
Environmental 
Governance
From Institutional 
Limits to Innovative 
Reforms

Edited by W. Bradnee 
Chambers and 
Jessica F. Green

ISBN 978-92-808-1111-7 
248 pages; paper; 
US$30.00 2005

The WTO and 
Sustainable 
Development
Gary P. Sampson

ISBN 978-92-808-1115-5 
330 pages; paper; 
US$45.00 2005

Selected Titles



United Nations University Press 29

Human Rights and Societies in Transition
Edited by Shale Horowitz and Albrecht Schnabel

ISBN 978-92-808-1092-9; 2004; US$45.00

Reforming from the Top
Edited by John English, Ramesh Thakur and  
Andrew F. Cooper

ISBN 978-92-808-1118-6; 2005; US$45.00

The Chemical Weapons Convention
Edited by Ramesh Thakur and Ere Haru

ISBN 978-92-808-1123-0; 2006; US$30.0

International Commissions and the Power 
of Ideas
Edited by Ramesh Thakur, Andrew F. Cooper and  
John English

ISBN 978-92-808-1110-0; 2005; US$45.00

Floods in Bangladesh
Thomas Hofer and Bruno Messerli

ISBN 978-92-808-1121-6; 2006; US$45.00

States, Markets, and Just Growth
Edited by Atul Kohli, Chung-in Moon and  
Georg Sørensen

ISBN 978-92-808-1076-9; 2003; US $21.95

Water Management in Islam
Edited by Naser Faruqui, Asit K. Biswas and  
Murad J. Bino

ISBN 978-92-808-1036-3; 2001; US$19.95

Reforming Africa’s Institutions
Edited by Steve Kayizzi-mugerwa

ISBN 978-92-808-1082-0; 2003; US$37.95

Key Issues for Mountain Areas
Edited by Martin F. Price, Libor Jansky 
and Andrei A. Iatsenia

ISBN 978-92-808-1102-5; 2004; US$32.00

Trade, Environment, and the Millennium
Second Edition

Edited by Gary P. Sampson and W. Bradnee Chambers

ISBN 978-92-808-1064-6; 2002; US$26.95

Regulating Bioprospecting
Padmashree Gehl Sampath

ISBN 978-92-808-1112-4; 2005; US$36.00

Refugees and Forced Displacement
Edited by Edward Newman and Joanne Van Selm

ISBN 978-92-808-1086-8; 2003; US$38.00

The UN Role in Promoting Democracy
Edited by Edward Newman and Roland Rich

ISBN 978-92-808-1104-9; 2004; US$33.00

From Civil Strife to Civil Society
Edited by William Maley, Charles Sampford and  
Ramesh Thakur

ISBN 978-92-808-1070-7; 2003; US$33.00

Tests of Global Governance
Andrew F. Cooper

ISBN 978-92-808-1096-7; 2004; US$38.00

From Sovereign Impunity to International 
Accountability
Edited by Ramesh Thakur and Peter Malcontent

ISBN 978-92-808-1100-1; 2004; US$33.00

Conflict Prevention
Edited by David Carment and Albrecht Schnabel

ISBN 978-92-808-1081-3; 2003; US$31.95

South Asia in the World
Edited by Ramesh Thakur and Oddny Wiggen

ISBN 978-92-808-1093-6; 2004; US$43.00

Broadening Asia’s Security Discourse  
and Agenda
Edited by Ramesh Thakur and Edward Newman

ISBN 978-92-808-1094-3; 2004; US$43.00

Researching Violently Divided Societies
Edited by Marie Smyth and Gillian Robinson

ISBN 978-92-808-1065-3; 2001; US$19.95

Responsibility in World Business
Edited by Lene Bomann-larsen and Oddny Wiggen

ISBN 978-92-808-1103-2; 2004; US$32.00

Regional Peacekeepers
Edited by John Mackinlay and Peter Cross

ISBN 978-92-808-1079-0; 2003; US$26.95

Agrodiversity
Edited by Harold Brookfield, Helen Parsons and  
Muriel Brookfield

ISBN 978-92-808-1087-5; 2003; US$32.00

Managing Agrodiversity the Traditional Way
Edited By Edwin A. Gyasi, Gordana Kranjac-Berisavljevic, 
Essie T. Blay and William Oduro

ISBN 978-92-808-1098-1; 2004; US$32.00

Agricultural Biodiversity in Smallholder 
Farms of East Africa
Edited By Fidelis Kaihura and Michael Stocking

ISBN 978-92-808-1088-2; 2003; US$32.00

Emerging Forces in Environmental 
Governance
Edited by Norichika Kanie and Peter M. Haas

ISBN 978-92-808-1095-0; 2004; US$36.00

Sustainable Cities
Edited by Hidenori Tamagawa

ISBN 978-92-808-1124-7; 2006; US$38.00

Transformation of Cities in Central and 
Eastern Europe
Edited by F. E. Ian Hamilton, Kaliopa Dimitrovska 
Andrews and Natăsa Pichler Milanović

ISBN 978-92-808-1105-6; 2005; US$43.00

Human Development and the Environment
Edited by Hans Van Ginkel, Brendan Barrett, 
Julius Court and Jerry Velasquez

ISBN 978-92-808-1069-1; 2002; US$21.95

Mankind and the Oceans
Edited by Nobuyuki Miyazaki, Zafar Adeel and  
Kouichi Ohwada

ISBN 978-92-808-1057-8; 2005; US$32.00

The Danube
Libor Jansky, Masahiro Murakami 
and Nevelina I. Pachova

ISBN 978-92-808-1061-5; 2004; US$25.00

Perspectives on Growth and Poverty
Edited by Rolph Van Der Hoeven and Anthony Shorrocks

ISBN 978-92-808-1091-2; 2003; US$32.00

Innovation, Learning and Technological 
Dynamism of Developing Countries
Edited by Sunil Mani and Henny Romijn

ISBN 978-92-808-1097-4; 2004; US$32.00

Asia and Africa in the Global Economy
Edited by Ernest Aryeetey, Julius Court, 
Machiko Nissanke and Beatrice Weder

ISBN 978-92-808-1089-9; 2003; US$42.00

The Oceanic Circle
Elisabeth Mann Borgese

ISBN 978-92-808-1028-8; paper; 1998; US$19.95
ISBN 978-92-808-1013-4; cloth; 1998; US$39.95

Democracy in Latin America
Edited by Manuel Antonio Garretón M.  
and Edward Newman

ISBN 978-92-808-1068-4; 2002; US$31.95

Active Titles



30 United Nations University Press

Distributors

Africa
ALGERIA

United Nations Information Centre 
ABC Tour HILTON, 14th floor 
Les pins maritimes, el Mohammadia 
DZ-Algiers 16000 
Tel: (213) 21 89 15 25 
Fax: (213) 21 69 23 15  
E-mail: unic.dz@undp.org

MOROCCO

Librairie Internationale 
M. Ayad Mohamed Kerouach, Directeur 
BP 302 RP 10 001 
2, rue Moulouya, Agdal 
MA-Rabat, Maroc  
Tel: (00 212) 568 0329 
Fax: (00 212) 577 0914 
Email: ouayad@menara.ma  
cclibinter@menara.ma 

SOUTH AFRICA

Praesidium Books cc 
801 4th Street 
Wynberg  
ZA, Johannesburg 2090 
Tel: (27) 11 8875994 
Fax: (27) 11 8878138 
E-mail: sales@praesidiumbooks.co.za

Asia & the Pacific
AUSTRALIA

Inbooks 
Locked Bag 535  
Frenchs Forest NSW 2086  
Tel: (61) 2 9986 7082  
Fax: (61) 2 9986 7090  
E-mail: orders@inbooks.com.au 
http://www.inbooks.com.au

DA Information Services  
648 Whitehorse Road  
Mitcham 3132  
Tel: (61) 3 9210 7777 
Fax: (61) 3 9210 7788  
E-mail: service@dadirect.com.au  
http://www.dadirect.com

BANGLADESH

Ahsania Mission Book Distribution 
House  
House # 19 
Road # 12 (New) Dhanmondi 
Residential Area  
Dhaka 1209  
Tel: (880) 2 819521 22, 815909  
Fax: (880) 2 813010, 818522  
E-mail: ambdh@bdonline.com

Karim International 
“YASIN BHABAN” 
64/1 Monipuri Para Tejgaon 
Dhaka 1215 
Tel: (880) 2 913 0457 
Fax: (880) 2 8116 169 
E-mail: karimint@bdmail.net 
karimint@agni.com  
http://www.karim-int.com

CHINA

China National Publications  
Import & Export Corporation (CNPIEC)  
16 Gongti East Road  
Beijing 100020  
Tel: (86) 1 6506 3050  
Fax: (86) 1 6506 3101  
E-mail: info-center@cnpeak.com 
http://www.cnpiec.com  
www.cnpeak.com/eng/ 

China National Publications  
Import & Export Corporation (CNPIEC) 
Shanghai Branch 
P.O. Box 040-068 
555 Wu Ding Road 
Shanghai 200040 
Tel: (86) 21-62150555 ext. 358  
Fax: (86) 21-62563466  
E-mail: fengwq@cnpiecsb.com

Bloomsbury Books Ltd 
2302 Bonham Trade Centre 
50 Bonham Strand 
Sheung Wan 
Hong Kong 
Tel: (852) 2526 5387, (852) 2110 9828  
Fax: (852) 2877 0755  
E-mail: books@bloomsbury.com.hk  
http://www.bloomsbury.com.hk

Swindon Book Co. Ltd  
13-15 Lock Road  
Tsimshatsui, Kowloon  
Hong Kong  
Tel: (852) 2 2366 8001, 2366 8309 
Fax: (852) 2 2739 4978  
E-mail: service@swindonbooks.com 
enquiry@swindonbooks.com 
http://www.swindonbooks.com

FIJI

University Book Centre  
University of South Pacific 
P.O. Box 1168  
Suva

INDIA

Academic Foundation  
4772 / 23 Bharat Ram Road, 
(23 Ansari Road), Darya Ganj,  
New Delhi - 110 002. 
Tel : (91) 11 23245001, 02, 03, 04 
Fax : (91) 11 23245005 
books@academicfoundation.com 
http://www.academicfoundation.com

Bookwell  
2/72, Nirankari Colony  
Delhi 110009  
Tel: (91) 11 326 8786, 725 1283  
Fax: (91) 11 328 1315  
E-mail: bkwell@nde.vsnl.net.in

Bookwell  
24/4800 Ansari Road  
Darya Ganj  
New Delhi 110002  
Tel: (91) 2326 8786, 2725 1283  
Fax: (91) 2328 1315  
E-mail: bkwell@nde.vsnl.net.in



United Nations University Press 31

Distributors

Pak Book Corporation 
Aziz Chambers 
21 Queen’s Road 
Lahore 54000 
Tel: (92) 11 163 6636, 042 636 3222  
Fax: (92) 042 636 2328 
Email: info@pakbook.com 
http://www.pakbook.com

Pak Book Corporation 
F J Plaza, Block # 2  
F-7 Markaz 
Islamabad 
Tel: (92) 051 2654046 48 
Email: info@pakbook.com 
http://www.pakbook.com

Pak Book Corporation 
Star Centre 
Main Tariq Road 
P.E.C.H.S. Karachi 
Tel: (92) 021 4536375 
Fax: (92) 021 4386809 
Email: info@pakbook.com 
http://www.pakbook.com

S.A. RAHMAN 
(Publishers Representative) 
1st Floor, Ala Bakhat Effendi Manzil 
Opp. Bottle Gali, Shahrah-e-Liaquat 
G.P.O. Box 311 
Karachi 74200 
Tel: (92) 21 262 14 50, 262 65 18 
Fax: (92) 21 262 10 65 
E-mail: info@sarahman.biz

PHILIPPINES

Jetspeed Media Inc 
G/F, JMI Bldg 
256 Talumpong Street 
Mandaluyong City 1550 
Tel: (63-2) 531 0346, 531-0352 
Fax: (63-2) 531 0350 
Email: jetspeed_media@yahoo.com

United Nations Information Centre, 
Manila 
5th fl, GC Corporate Plaza 
Legazpi Street  
150 Legaspi Village Makati City 1229 
Tel: (632) 338-5520, 338-5521 
Fax: (63-2) 338-0177  
Email: infocentre@unicmanila.org 
http://www.unicmanila.org

INDONESIA

CV. ADA UTAMA  
JL Cipinang Baru Raya N25  
(SEKOLAH BAHASA POLRI)  
Jakarta 13240 
Tel: 62 21 4786 5004 
Fax: 62 21 4786 4975 
E-mail: adautama@cbn.net.id

CV.ADA UTAMA 
Rt 01 N28A 
Dongkelan Sewon-Bantul 
Yogyakarta 55188 
Tel : 62 274 510422 
E-maol: adautamayogya@cbn.net.id

JAPAN

Far Eastern Book-Sellers  
P.O. Box 72 Kanda 
Tokyo  
Tel: (81) 3 3265 7531  
Fax: (81) 3 3265 4656  
E-mail: info@kyokuto-bk.co.jp  
http://www.kyokuto-bk.co.jp 

Kinokuniya Company Ltd  
Book Import Department  
P.O. Box 55 Chitose 
Tokyo 156  
Tel: (81) 3 3439 0161  
Fax: (81) 3 3439 0839  
E-mail: psale@kinokuniya.co.jp  
http://bookweb.kinokuniya.co.jp 

Maruzen Company Ltd 
Nihombashi 3-9-2, Chuo-ku 
Tokyo 103-8244  
Tel: (81) 3 3273 3601  
Fax: (81) 3 3273 3608  
http://www.maruzen.co.jp 

KOREA

Eulyoo Publishing Co. Ltd  
46-1 Susong-Dong Jongro-Gu  
Seoul 110  
Tel: (82) 2 733 8150-3  
Fax: (82) 2 732 9154  
E-mail: eulyoo@chollian.net

MALAYSIA 

MDC Book Distributors Sdn Bhd  
MDC Building  
2717& 2718 Jalan Permata Empat  
Taman Permata  
Ulu Kelang  
53300 Kuala Lumpur  
Tel: (60) 3 4108 6600  
Fax: (60) 3 4108 1506  
E-mail: inquiries@mdcbd.com.my  
http://www. mdcppd.com.my 

UBSD Distribution Sdn Bhd 
3F-15, IOI Business Park 
1, Persiaran Puchong Jaya Selatan 
Bandar Puchong Jaya 
47170 Puchong, Selangor 
Tel: (60) 3 8076 3042  
Fax: (60) 3 8076 3142 
E-mail: enquiry@ubsd-dist.com

MALDIVES

UNDP Maldives 
UN Building 
Buruzu Magu 
Malé 
Tel: (960) 332-4501 
Fax: (960) 332-4504

MONGOLIA

UNDP Mongolia 
UN Street 12  
Ulaanbaatar  
Tel: (976) 11 327585  
Fax: (976) 11 326221 

NEW ZEALAND

Legislation Direct  
C/O Securacopy  
33-43 Jackson Street  
Petone, Wellington  
Tel: (61) 4 568 0024  
Fax: (61) 4 568 0003  
E-mail: Jeanette@legislationdirect.co.nz  
http://www.legislationdirect.co.nz

PAKISTAN 

Mr. Books (Pvt) Ltd. 
10-D Super Market 
Islamabad 
Tel: (92) 51 227 8845 
Fax: (92) 51 227 8825 
E-mail: mrbooks@comsats.net.pk 
http://www.mrbooks.com.pk



32 United Nations University Press

Distributors

SINGAPORE 

Select Books Ltd  
19 Tanglin Road 
No. 03-15 Tanglin Shopping Centre 
Singapore 247909  
Tel: (65) 6 732 1515  
Fax: (65) 6 736 0855  
E-mail: orders@selectbooks.com.sg  
http://www.selectbooks.com.sg

UBS Library Services Pte Ltd  
Blk 1008 Toa Payoh North #03-18  
Toa Payoh Ind Estate  
Singapore 318996  
Tel: (65) 6 353 6682 EXT.146 
Fax: (65) 6 353 6683  
E-mail: enquiries@ubspress.com  
http://www.ubspress.com

SRI LANKA

United Nations Information Centre 
202/204 Bauddhaloka Mawatha 
Colombo 7  
Tel: (94) 112 580691  
Fax: (94)112 501396

THAILAND

Booknet Co., Ltd 
1173, 1175, 1177, 1179 Srinakharin Road 
Suan Luang, Bangkok 10250 
Tel: (662) 322 3678  
Fax: (662) 721 1639 
E-mail: aung@book.co.th 
http://www.booknet.co.th

Suksit Siam Co. Ltd  
113, 115 Fuang Nakhon Road  
Opp. Wat Rajbopith  
Bangkok 10200  
Tel: (662) 268 7867 
Fax: (662) 268 6727 
E-mail: order@oreilly.com 
http://www.oreilly.com

VIET NAM

Xunhasaba Co. 
Vietnam National Corporation for the 
Export and Import of Books, Periodicals 
and other Cultural Commodities 
32 Hai Ba Trung Street  
Hanoi 
Tel: (84) 4 934 3172, 825 2313  
Fax: (84) 4 825 2860 
E-mail: xunhasaba@hn.vnn.vn 
http://www.xunhasaba.com.vn

Europe
BELGIUM

Jean de Lannoy 
Av. du Roi 202 Koningslaan 
B - 1190 Bruxelles 
Tel: (32) 2 5384308 
Fax: (32) 2 5380841 
E-mail: jean.de.lannoy@euronet.be 
http://www.jean-de-lannoy.be

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Publishing House 
“Sarajevo Publishing” 
Ul. Obala Kulina Bana 4 
71000 Sarajevo 
Tel: (387) 33 220809 
Fax: (387) 33 217164 
E-mail: publish@bih.net.ba

CROATIA

ALGORITAM Ltd. 
Gajeva 12 
P.O.B. 23 
10 000 Zagreb 
Tel: (385) 1 2359 349  
Fax: (385) 1 2335 956 
E-mail: info@algoritam.hr  
http://www.algoritam.hr/

CYPRUS

Cyprus Chamber of Commerce and 
Industry 
P.O. Box 21455 
1509 Nicosia 
Tel: (357) 22 889800 
Fax: (357) 22 661044 
E-mail: stalo@ccci.org.cy

CZECH REPUBLIC

Dovoz tisku Praha 
Suweco CZ s.r.o. 
CR 01/1751  
Klecakova 5/347 
180 21 Praha 
Tel: (420) 2 66 03 52 62 
Fax: (420) 2 66 03 54 44 
E-mail: online@suweco.cz

DENMARK

Gad Import Booksellers 
c/o GAD Direct 
31-33 Fiolstraede 
DK-1171 Copenhagen K 
Tel: (45) 33 13 72 33 
Fax: (45) 33 12 54 94 
E-mail: info@gaddirect.dk

FINLAND

Stockmann/Academic Bookstore 
Keskuskatu 1 
FI, 00100 Helsinki 
Tel: (358) 9 12141 
Fax: (358) 9 121 4441 
E-mail: tiedustelut@akateeminen.com 
https://www.akateeminenkirjakauppa.fi

FRANCE

UBIFRANCE—Librairie du Commerce 
International 
77 Boulevard Saint Jacques 
F-75014 Paris 
Tel: (33) 01 40733460 
Fax: (33) 01 40733898 
E-mail: librairie@ubifrance.fr 
http://www.ubifrance.fr/

GERMANY

UNO-Verlag 
August-Bebel-Allee 6  
D-53175 Bonn  
Tel: (49) 228 949020 
Fax: (49) 228 9490222 
E-mail: bestellung@uno-verlag.de 
http://www.uno-verlag.de/

GREECE

Librairie Kauffmann 
28, rue Stadiou 
GR-105 64 Athens 
Tel: (30) 210 3255321, 3222160 
Fax: (30) 210 3230320 
E-mail: ccaldi@otenet.gr 
http://www.kauffmann.gr/

HUNGARY

Librotrade Kft. 
P.O.B. 126 
H-1656 Budapest  
Tel: (36) 1 2540261, 2540258/9 
Fax: (36) 1 2540260 
E-mail: hirlap@librotrade.hu 
http://www.deltasoft.hu/librotrade/

ITALY

Licosa  
Libreria Commissionaria  
Sansoni S.p.A. 
Via Duca Di Calabria 1/1 
I-50125 Firenze 
Tel: (39) 055 6483215 
Fax: (39) 055 641257 
E-mail: licosa@licosa.com 
http://www.licosa.com/



United Nations University Press 33

Distributors

Libreria Scientifica 
Dott. Lucio De Biasio « A.E.I.O.U. » 
Via Coronelli, 6 
I-20146 Milano 
Tel: (39) 02 48954552 
Fax: (39) 02 48954548 
E-mail: commerciale@aeioulib.com

DEA Mediagroup SpA 
Via Pietro Boccanelli 27 
00138 Roma RM Italy 
Tel: (39) 06 85 21 21 
Fax: (39) 06 85 43 228 
E-mail: info@deamediogroup.com

NETHERLANDS

Roodveldt Import b.v. 
Nieuwe Hemweg 50 
NL-1013 CX Amsterdam 
Tel: (31) 20 6228035 
Fax: (31) 20 6255493 
E-mail: info@roodveldt.nl 
http://www.roodveldt.nl/ 

NORWAY 

FN-sambandet 
Østlandsavdelingen 
Besøksadr: Storgata 33 A 
NO-0184 Oslo 
Tel: (47) 22 86 84 30 
Fax: (47) 22 86 84 31 
E-mail: fn-sambandet@fn.no

POLAND

IPS International Publishing Service 
Ul. Piekna 31/37 
PL-00-677 Warszawa 
Tel: (48) 22 6286089 
Fax: (48) 22 6217255 
E-mail: books@ips.com.pl 
http://www.ips.com.pl

A.B.E.Marketing 
ul. Grzybowska 37A  
00-855 Warszawa 
Tel.: (48) 22 654 06 75 
Fax: (48) 22 652 07 67 
E-mail: info@abe.pl  
http://www.abe.pl

PORTUGAL

Livraria Portugal 
Dias & Andrade, LDA 
Apartado 2681 
P-1117 Lisboa Codex 
Tel: (351) 21 3474982/3/4/5 
Fax: (351) 21 3470264 
E-mail: liv.portugal@mail.telepac.pt  
info@livrariaportugal.pt

RUSSIAN FEDERATION

Ves Mir Publishers 
1, Stroenie 52, Sophii Kovalevskoi ulitza 
127214 Moscow 
Tel (007) 495 739 0971 
Fax (007) 495 334 8591 
E-mail: orders@vesmirbooks.ru 
http://www.vesmirbooks.ru/

SLOVENIA

Mladinska Knjiga Trgovina 
Slovenska 29 
SLO-1000 Ljubliana 
Tel: (386) 1 588 75 18 
Fax: (386) 1 588 74 48 
E-mail: zvonka.leben@mk-trgovina.si

SPAIN

Mundi-Prensa Libros, s.a. 
Castelló, 37 
E-28001 Madrid 
Tel: (34) 914 363700 
Fax: (34) 915 753998 
E-mail: direccion@mundiprensa.es  
http://www.mundiprensa.es/

SWITZERLAND

Planetis Sarl 
16, chemin des Pins 
CH-1273 Arziers 
Tel. (41) (22) 366 51 77 
Fax (41) (22) 366 51 78 
E-mail: info@planetis.ch 
http://www.planetis.ch

UNITED KINGDOM

Brookings Institution Press  
c/o NBN International 
10 Estover Road  
Plymouth  
Devon PL6 7PY  
Tel: (44) 1752 202301 
Fax: (44) 1752 202333 
E-mail: orders@nbninternational.com

Latin America & the Caribbean
BARBADOS

University of the West Indies Bookshop 
Cave Hill Campus 
P.O. Box 64 
Bridgetown 
Tel: (809) 424 5476 
Fax: (809) 425 1327

BOLIVIA

Gisbert y Cia S.A. 
Comercio 1270 
La Paz 
Tel: (591) 2 20 26 26 
Fax: (591) 2 20 29 11 
E-mail: libgis@ceibo.entelnet.bo

BRAZIL

Publicacoes Técnicas Internacionais Ltda. 
Rua Peixoto Gomide 209 
01409 Sao Paulo 
Tel: (55) 11 259 6644 
Fax: (55) 11 258 6990 
E-mail: pti@vortex.uol.br 
http://www.pti.com.br

COLOMBIA

Infoenlace Ltda. 
Carrera 15 No. 86A-31 
Santa Fe de Bogotá 
Tel: (57) 1 600 9474 
Fax: (57) 1 248 0808 
E-mail: servicliente@infoenlace.com.co

JAMAICA

University of the West Indies Bookshop 
Mona, Kingston 7 
Tel: (809) 512 0233 
Fax: (809) 927 2409

MEXICO

CEPAL/Naciones Unidas 
Avenida Presidente Masaryk 29, 4to. Piso 
Colonia Polanco 
México D.F. 11570 
Tel: (52) 5 531 4810 
Fax: (52) 5 531 1151 
E-mail: publicaciones.mexico@cepal.org 
http://www.cepal.org.mx



34 United Nations University Press

Distributors

Dower International SA DE CU 
Guanajuato 72 Planta Baja 
Colonia Roma, 06700 DELEG 
Cuauhtemoc, Mexico DF, Mexico 
Tel: (52) 5 574 7579 / EXT 229 
Fax: (52) 5 264 0854 EXT 230 
E-mail:anibal@dower.com.mx 
http://www.dower.com.mx

Valher Promociones y Representaciones 
Hilario Medina N16 Local1 
Col. Constitucion de 1917 
CP Iztapalapa 
Mexico 
Tel: 52 (55) 5970 7532 
Tel/Fax: 52 (55)5970 4208 
E-mail: valherpry@prodigy.net.mx

PERU

Euroamerican Business S.A. 
Las Begonias No. 183 
Urb. J.C. Mariategui 
Villa Maria del Triunfo 
Lima-35 
Tel: (51) 1 725 9152 
Fax: (51) 1 283 0129 
E-mail: euroamerican@terra.com.pe

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO

Systematics Studies Limited 
The Emerald Plaza - Unit #2  
11 Eastern Main Road 
St. Augustine 
Tel: (868) 645 8466 
Fax: (868) 645 8467 
E-mail: shirleyssl@tstt.net.tt

URUGUAY

Librería Técnica Uruguaya 
Colonia 1543 Oficina 702 7mo. Piso 
11200 Montevideo 
Tel: (598) 2 409 0072 
Fax: (598) 2 401 3448 
E-mail: ltu@cs.com.uy

VENEZUELA

Copiers and Book Traders Co. CA. 
2da. Calle de Bello Monte 
Edificio La Paz, 1er Piso Oficina 11 
Bello Monte, Caracas 
Tel: (58) 212 762 3329 / 2507 / 4864  
Fax: (58) 212 762 1642 
E-mail: orial@cantv.net

Western Asia & Middle East
EGYPT

The Middle East Observer 
41 Sherif St. 
Cairo 
Tel: (20) 2 3926919 
Fax: (20) 2 3939732 
E-mail: fouda@soficom.com.eg

The Middle East Readers 
Information Center - MERIC 
2 Bahgat Aly St. Appt. 24 
El Masry Tower D 
Cairo / Zamalek 
Tel: (20) 2 2736 3824-27353818 
Fax: (20) 2 27369355 
E-mail: info@mericonline.com 
http://www.mericonline.com/

KUWAIT

Kuwait Bookshops Co. Ltd. 
P.O.B. 2942  
13030 Safat 
Tel: (965) 2424266 
Fax: (965) 2420558 
E-mail: kbs@ncc.moc.kw

IRAN, Islamic Rep. of

Iran National Commission  
for UNESCO 
No. 17, 1st Alley, Shahid Hesari Street 
Mirdamad Blvd - P.O. Box 11365-4498 
15489 Tehran 
Tel: (98) 21 2227825, 2279885 
Fax: (98) 21 2252536 
E-mail: Unesco@irunesco.org

TURKEY

Dünya Aktüel A.S. 
Kavacik Mah. Balamir Sok.34810 
No7 beykoz- Istanbul- Turkey 
Tel: +90 216 681 19 85 
Fax: +90 216 680 39 78 
E-mail: aktuel.info@dunya.com

ISRAEL

TELDAN Information Systems 
7 Derech Hashalom 
IL, 67892 Tel Aviv 
Tel: (972) 3 6950073 
Fax: (972) 3 6956359 
E-mail: teldan@teldan.com

North America
CANADA 

Renouf Publishing Co. Ltd  
5369 Canotek Road, Unit 1  
Ottawa, Ontario K1J 9J3 
Tel: (613) 745 2665  
Fax: (613) 745 7660  
E-mail: order@renoufbooks.com 
http://www.renoufbooks.com

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Brookings Institution Press 
1775 Massachusetts Ave. N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036 
Tel: (1) 800 537 5487/(1) 410 516 6956  
Fax: (1) 410 516 6998 
E-mail: hfscustserv@press.jhu.edu 
http://www.brookings.edu/press

United Nations Publications 
2 United Nations Plaza 
Room DC2-853 
New York, NY 10017 
Tel:(1) 212 963 8302 
Fax: (1) 212 963 3489 
Email: publications@un.org 

Information about buying UNU Press 
books is also available from: 
United Nations University’s North 
American Office 
Tel: (1) 212-963-6387 
Fax: (1) 212-371-9454 
E-mail:  unuony@unu.edu

Or order direct from:

United Nations University Press 
53-70, Jingumae 5-chome 
Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150-8925 Japan 
Tel: (81) 3 5467 1212 
Fax: (81) 3 3406 7345 
E-mail: sales@unu.edu 
http://www.unu.edu/unupress



United Nations University Press 35

United Nations
University Press
TOKYO • NEW YORK • PARIS

Order Form

Personal Information 
	

Name

Address 1

Address 2

Telephone			   Fax		  E-mail

Payment method:  cheque  Visa  MasterCard 

Account number						       Exp. date

Signature

QTY ISBN TITLE PRICE

 SUBTOTAL

 SHIPPING & HANDLING

 TOTAL

When ordering from UNU Press,  
please note:

Shipping and handling
For domestic (Japan-based) orders, add 
500 yen for the first book and 300 yen for 
each additional book. For international 
orders, add US$12.00 for the first book and 
US$6.00 for each additional book. Special 
shipping and handling rates are available 
for bulk orders.

Discounted prices are available for custom-
ers in developing countries. Please contact 
UNU Press for details.

Payment can be made by bank transfer in 
US dollars or Japanese yen, by cheque (in 
US dollars), or by credit card (MasterCard/
Visa). Credit card payments will be charged 
in Japanese yen.

To ensure secure credit card transactions, 
please do not send credit card details by 
e-mail.

Cheques should be made payable to 
“United Nations University”.

Payment must be received before an order 
can be shipped.

All prices and availability dates are subject 
to change without notice.

United Nations University Press 
53-70, Jingumae 5-chome 
Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150-8925 Japan 
Tel: +(81) 3 5467 1212 
Fax: +(81) 3 3406 7345 
E-mail: sales@unu.edu 
http://www.unu.edu/unupress



36 United Nations University Press

Index of Titles

Achieving Global Sustainability . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              16

African Security Governance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 8

After Mass Crime  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         27

Agricultural Biodiversity in Smallholder  

Farms of East Africa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    29

Agrodiversity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             29

Arms Control after Iraq . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Asia and Africa in the Global Economy . . . . . . .        29

Atrocities and International Accountability  . . .    26

Broadening Asia’s Security Discourse and 

Agenda  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              29

Building Sustainable Peace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  26

Business of Sustainable Development in  

Africa, The  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           23

Challenges to Peacebuilding  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 27

Chemical Weapons Convention, The  . . . . . . . . .          29

Climate Change and Global Sustainability . . . . .     13

Climate Change in Asia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    25

Conflict Prevention . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        29

Currency Transaction Tax, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              21

Danube, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             29

Democracy in Latin America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                29

Democracy in the South . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    11

Designing Our Future . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      15

Developing Countries and the WTO . . . . . . . . . .           24

Diasporas in Conflict  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      27

Emerging Forces in Environmental Governance .  29

Enhancing Participation and Governance in  

Water Resources Management . . . . . . . . . . .            28

Envisioning Reform . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        4

Establishing a Resource-Circulating Society in 

Asia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 14

Ethics and International Affairs . . . . . . . . . . . . .              26

Floods in Bangladesh  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      29

From Civil Strife to Civil Society  . . . . . . . . . . . .             29

From Sovereign Impunity to International 

Accountability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         29

Full Participation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         21

Global Multi-Level Governance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              27

Heads Up!  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               2

HIV/AIDS in Sub-Saharan Africa  . . . . . . . . . . . .            5

Human Development and the Environment  . . .    29

Human Insecurity in East Asia . . . . . . . . . . . . .              20

Human Rights and Societies in Transition  . . . .     29

Human Rights Regimes in the Americas . . . . . . .       10

Humanitarian Diplomacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  27

Industrial Clusters and Innovation Systems in 

Africa  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               28

Industrial Innovation and Environmental 

Regulation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           27

Innovation, Learning and Technological  

Dynamism of Developing Countries . . . . . . .        29

Institutional Change and Economic 

Development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          26

Institutional Interplay  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     26

Institutionalizing Northeast Asia . . . . . . . . . . . . .             23

Interlinkages and the Effectiveness of  

Multilateral Environmental Agreements  . . .    26

International Commissions and the Power  

of Ideas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              29

International Water Security  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                25

Iraq Crisis and World Order, The . . . . . . . . . . . . .             27

Key Issues for Mountain Areas . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               29

Making Choices about Hydrogen . . . . . . . . . . . . .             23

Making States Work . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       26

Managing Agrodiversity the Traditional Way . . .    29

Mankind and the Oceans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   29

Measuring Vulnerability to Natural Hazards . . .   27

Multilateralism under Challenge?  . . . . . . . . . . . .            27

National Interest and International Solidarity  .  26

New Perspectives on Liberal Peacebuilding . . . . . . .       7

No Entry without Strategy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  25

Oceanic Circle, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        29

Partnerships for Women’s Health . . . . . . . . . . . . .             17

Perspectives on Growth and Poverty . . . . . . . . . .           29

Political Interests of Gender Revisited, The . . . . . .      22

Political Parties in Conflict-Prone Societies  . . . .     24

Politics of Participation in Sustainable  

Development Governance, The . . . . . . . . . . . .            27

Protracted Refugee Situations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                22

Public Participation in the Governance of 

International Freshwater Resources . . . . . . .        28

Reconstituting Korean Security  . . . . . . . . . . . . .              26

Reforming Africa’s Institutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               29

Reforming from the Top  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    29

Reforming International Environmental 

Governance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           28

Refugees and Forced Displacement . . . . . . . . . . .            29

Regional Peacekeepers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      29

Regionalism, Multilateralism, and Economic 

Integration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           28

Regulating Bioprospecting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   29

Regulating Globalization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   27

Researching Conflict in Africa  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               28

Researching Violently Divided Societies  . . . . . . .        29

Responsibility in World Business . . . . . . . . . . . . .              29

Rise of Bilateralism, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    20

Saving the Ayuquila River  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  19

Security Sector Reform and Post-Conflict 

Peacebuilding  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         28

Sexed Pistols . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              6

South Asia in the World . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    29

Spatial Disparities in Human Development  . . .    28

State of Environment in Asia 2006/2007, The  . 18

States, Markets, and Just Growth . . . . . . . . . . . .             29

Sustainability Science . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      12

Sustainable Cities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         29

Sustainable Management of Headwater 

Resources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             28

Tests of Global Governance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  29

Trade and Investment Rulemaking . . . . . . . . . . .            28

Trade, Environment, and the Millennium . . . . .      29

Trafficking in Humans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     24

Transformation of Cities in Central and  

Eastern Europe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        29

UN Role in Promoting Democracy, The . . . . . . .        29

Understanding Human Well-Being . . . . . . . . . .           28

Unintended Consequences of Peacekeeping 

Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            26

United Nations and Nuclear Orders, The  . . . . .      20

United Nations Justice  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      9

Urban Crisis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             26

Usable Thoughts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           2

Voices of the Chichinautzin  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 19

Vulnerability in Developing Countries . . . . . . . . . .          1

War in Our Time  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         26

Water Management in Islam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                29

Which Way Latin America?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 3

Wisdom Years, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        19

World Religions and Norms of War . . . . . . . . . . . .           21

WTO and Global Governance, The . . . . . . . . . . .           22

WTO and Sustainable Development, The . . . . .      28





‒

53-70, Jingumae 5-chome
Shibuya-ku,Tokyo 150-8925 Japan
http://www.unu.edu/unupress

Vulnerability in Developing Countries (page 1) 

 “The editors and the various authors should be commended for embracing a subject of 

great relevance to a large number of developing countries, and for encouraging, within 

and outside the UN, deeper insights into the multi-faceted challenge of vulnerability and 

the many responses that can be brought to it.”

—Habib Ouane, Director of the Division for Africa, 

Least Developed Countries and Special Programmes, UNCTAD

Which Way Latin America? (page 3)

 “This excellent collection focuses on the dynamic interaction between Latin America and 

a fast-changing global system. Contributors unpack both the impact of the world in and 

on the region, and the ever more complex and diversified relationship between the 

region and the world.” 

—Andrew Hurrell, Montague Burton Professor of International Relations, 

Balliol College, University of Oxford 

New Perspectives on Liberal Peacebuilding (page 7)

 “After some years of controversy, peacebuilding is now generally accepted as an 

important tool in the conflict resolution toolkit. What is often far from clear, however, 

is exactly what type of peace is to be built and why. This volume thoughtfully takes 

apart these questions.”

—Simon Chesterman, Global Professor and Director, 

NYU School of Law Singapore Programme

Democracy in the South (page 11)

 “In this valuable new book, scholars from the regions concerned explain the theory and 

practice of democracy away from the familiar Western world. As such, the book will be 

useful to students and scholars of comparative as much as international politics.”

—Ramesh Thakur, Director, Balsillie School of International Affairs

New Titles


